In accordance with Rule
3.38 of the Insolvency A IVI O 6
(England & Wales} Rules

e Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals Companies House
<
D -
74
=}
< *ABGESQIP*
i A4 19/10/2019 #65

COMPANIES HOUSE
m Company details

Company number 1 0 ra_‘?rs_Fl_{l_S_l_;

Company name in fuil ISIS DIGITAL MEDIA LIMITED

|

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals,

Court details

Court name ] HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS

|OF ENGLAND AND WALES, INAOLVENCY AND COMPANIES

cerie Telalalol s Tofo[ole s[4 T[T

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) | BEN
Surname l WOODTHORPE
u Administrator’s address
Building namefnumber | RESOLVE ADVISORY LIMITED
Street |22 YORK BUILDINGS
|JOHN ADAM STREET
Post town ’ LONDON
County/Region J
Postcade ‘ W FD—WEI_J—’T[_—
Country |UNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0




AMOG

Notice of approval of administrator's proposals

BN

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s}

|siIMON

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

lsaceER

another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number ’ RESOLVE ADVISORY LIMITED @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street |22 YORK BUILDINGS another admiistrator.
Post town { LONDON
County/Region '
Postcode | w [—?EWF‘_J_‘—U_F
Country |UNITED KINGDOM
Date administrator(s) appointed
o Fofs  [ofs  [zfolifs |

-

Date statement of proposals delivered to creditors

Date

17 ol P2fofife

Date proposals were deemed to be approved

Date

(27 Tofe Pzfolrfe

m

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

Signature date

A O ) G

04/17 Version 1.0



AMOG

Notice of approval of administrator’s proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

Conamane - AMMET DOGAN

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

MR RESOLVE ADVISORY LIMITED

| "= 22 YORK BUILDINGS
| JOHN ADAM STREET

| ™™ LONDON

I County/Regicn

= [wlelz(w[e[1lu]_
| NITED KINGDOM

le

' Telephone

0207702 9775

nchecklist

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address betow:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

murther information

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

31 The company name and number match the
infermation held on the public Register,

O You have signed and dated the farm.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This farm has been provided {ree of charge by Companies House,

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page
Name and address of insolvency practitioner

< What this form is for W What this form is NOT for
Use this continuation page to You can't use this continuation
tell us about another insolvency page to teil us about an
practitioner where more than appeintment, resignation,
2 are already jointly appointed. removal or vacation of office.

Attach this to the relevant form. @
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional insolvency practitioners.

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fields are mandatory unless
specified or indicated by *

Appointment type
Tick to show the nature of the appoiniment; @ You can use this continuation page
- . with the following forms:
Administrator - VAMI, VAMZ, VAM3, VAMA4,
[d Administrative receiver VAMG, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMOZ, AMO3, AMOA, AMOS,
[0 Manager AMOE, AMG7, AMOS, AMO9,
O Nominee AM10, AMIZ, AMT3, AM14,
. AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25
O tiguidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
- L 05, LIQ13,
O Provisicnal liquidator I[:g?i 103, L1Q05. Lien3
- WUD7, WU15
- COMi, COM2, COM3, COMd
- NDISC
r Insclvency practitioner's name
Full forename(s) CAMERON
Surname GUNN
E Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number | RESOLVE ADVISORY LIMITED
Street |22 YoRK BUILDINGS
| JOHN ADAM STREET
Post town |LONDON
County/Region [
Postcode IW’E—]ZJNISIJIU
Country |[UNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0




RE|SOLVE

8 Outdoor Media Limited

Solutions in Steel Limited
SIS Digital Media Limited
SIS Digital Vision Limited

All in Administration

High Court of Justice Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Insolvency and
Companies (ChD}

Court References:

CR-2019-005373 — 8 Outdoor Media Limited
CR-2019-005371 — Solutions in Steel Limited
CR-2019-005374 — SIS Digital Media Limited
CR-2019-005370 — SIS Digital Vision Limited

Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administrations

Date: 13 September 2019
Deemed date of delivery to creditors: 17 September 2019



Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

2 The purpose of this document

3 Summary of estimated recoveries for creditors

4 Brief history of the Companies and events leading to the administrations

5 Conduct of the Administrations to date and next steps If our proposals are approved
6 Statement of affairs

7 Receipts and payments accounts

8 Administrators’ proposals

9 Statutory and other information

Appendices

l Pre-appointment time costs and disbursements

] Administrators’ charge out rates, disbursement policy, narrative and fee estimates
] Schedules of post-appointment time costs

IV Notices of invitation to form a creditors’ committee

\'4 Proofs of debt

VI Estimated financial positions

10of 76



1. Abbreviations and definitions

Abbreviations and terms that may be used in these proposals.

Abbreviation

S8OM

Definition

8 Outdoor Media Limited — in Administration

Administratorsfwe/usfour

Cameron Gunn, Ben Woodthorpe, Simon Jagger

BEIS

Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy

Companies / Group

SIS Digital Vision Limited, SIS Digital Media Limited, 8 Qutdoor
Media Limited and Solutions in Steel Limited — all n
Administration

CVL Creditors” Voluntary Liquidation One of the exit routes from
administration

DD Due diligence

DLA DLA Piper UK LLP, soiicitors for Insite

FF Fieldfisher LLP, solicitors

FCR Fixed Charge Receiver

Global Global Media Group

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

IA86 The Insolvency Act 1986 (e.g. 248 JA86. section 248 Insolvency
Act 1986)

ICAEW Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales,
regulatory authority

Insite Insite Poster Investments (A) Limited, Insite Poster Investments
(B} Limited, Insite Poster Investments (C} Limited and Insite
Qutdoor Advertising (A) Limited

IR16 The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
{e g. r3.30 IR16: rule 3.30 Insclvency (England and Wales) Rules
2018)

KL Keystone Law, solicitors

LNH Loan Note Holders, a secured creditor

LSH Lambert Smith Hampton Limited, agents

NOA Notices of appointment of administrator(s)

NOL Notices of intention to appoint administrator(s)

OOH Out of Home Advertising Sector

Preferential creditor(s)

Mainly employee clams for unpaid wages earned in the 4
months preceding the administration, up to £800, holiday pay
and in certain circumstances, unpaid pension contributions

Prescribed part

The amount set aside for creditors from floating charge funds in
accordance with s176A |A86 and the |1A86 Prescribed Part Order
2003

QFCH

Qualifying Floating Chargeholder

ReSolve / Firm

ReSoive Advisory Limited

RoT

Retention of title: Claims made by suppliers that title of goods
supplied to the Company remains with them after delivery to the
Company but before payment made

RML / the Purchaser

Radiant Media Limited

2of 76




RPS Redundancy Payments Service, par of the Insolvency Service,
an executive agency of BEIS. Authorises and pays the statutory
claims of employees of insolvent companies under the
Employment Rights Act 1996

The Sale The sale to the Purchaser, RML which completed on 23 August
2019

Sch B1 1A86 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

Secured creditor(s) Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with
$248 |1A86

Security Trustees Alan Nash and Roger Seelig, in their capacities as Security
Trustees for the LNH

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice. Issued to insolvency

practitioners by regulatory authorities. SIPs set out the principles
and key compliance standards by which insolvency practitioners
are required to operate

SIP 9 This SIP deals specifically with payments to insolvency office
holders and their associates

SIS Solutions in Steel Limited — in Administration

SIS DM SIS Digital Media Limited — in Administration

SIS DV SIS Digital Vision Limited — in Administration

SoA Staterment of Affairs

TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment)
Regulations 2006

Unsecured creditor(s) Creditors that are neither secured nor preferential

2. The purpose of this document

We previously notified you that Ben Woodthorpe, Cameron Gunn and Simon Jagger were appointed Joint
Administrators of the Companies on 9 August 2019.

In this document we provide:

=  a bref history of the Companies,
= the reasons for our appointments, and
= our proposals for achieving the purpose of the Administrations

We also provide details of the Companies’' assets and liabilities and the likely outcome for each class of
creditor.

The |A86 states the purpose of an administration is to achieve one of these three hierarchical objectives:

(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

(b) achieve a better resuit for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely f the company were
wound up (without first being in administration); or

(c) realise the company’s assets to pay a dividend to secured or preferential creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of any of the Companies. In
addition, the nature of the Companies’ trading and financial circumstances meant that Company Voluntary
Arrangements were not appropriate.

The second objective could not be achieved as the amount due to the Companies’ charge-holders compared to
the value of its assets means that there are only sufficient assets to make a distribution to the charge-holders
and/or any preferential creditors. As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective (¢} for the Companies, and
will do thts by completing the sale of the business of 80M and certain of its assets and the sale of certain of the
assets of SIS, SIS DM and SIS DV (further details of which are provided later).

3of 76




The insolvency legislation has set a 12 month maximum duration for Administrations, unless the duration is
extended by the Court or the creditors. If the Administrators are unable to complete the Administration of the
Companies within 12 months then the Administrators will either apply to the Court, or hold a decision procedure
of creditors, in order to seek approval to extending the duration of the Administrations

We will manage the affairs of the Companies until creditors agree our proposals for achieving the objective of
each Adminstration and they have been implemented as far as possible, after which the Administrations will
end.

No Decision procedure(s) required

As objective (c) is being sought in respect of all the Companies, no initial decision is being sought (as set out
in statute) with respect to seeking to approve the Administrators’ propesals. For the avoidance of doubt, we
shall at a later date be seeking a decision from the creditors of each company in respect of the basis of our
remuneration as this is a separate matter from our proposals. A Notice of Invitation to form a Creditors’
Committee is enclosed at Appendix V.

Further detaill will be provided in Section 8 of this report

If you have any questions regarding the contents of this document, please contact Ahmet Dogan on 020 7702

9775 or by email to ahmet dogan@resohlvegroupuk.com.

Signed

For and on behalf of

8 Qutdoor Media Limited
SIS Digital Vision Limited
SID Digital Media Limited
Solutions in Steel Limited

b imiCodeh Gl

Ben Woodthorpe
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the adrministrator

Partners and staff acting as administratars, administrative receivers or supervisors act as agents of the company over which they are appointed at all tmes, and without personal hability
Carneron Gunn, Mark Supperstone, Les Manning, Chrs Farnngton Ben Woodthorpe and Simon Jagger are licensed to act as Insolvericy Practiioners in the United Kingdom by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Please refer 1o the firm's privacy notice setting out your rights and explaining how your data will be used The notice ¢an be found on our website here

www resolvegroupuk com/poiicies2f

40of 76



3. Summary of estimated recoveries for creditors

Estimated outcome for creditors of 8OM

QR &) () Q)
Security Trustees 2,378,497 5-10 3-9 months
Insite 438,299 - N/A

Creditors Claims £ Forecast timing for
repayment

Preferential 4,000 6 months
Unsecured 22,540,128 0-1 9 months

Estimated outcome for creditors of SIS

Secured creditors Claims £ Recovery % Forecast timing for

repayment
2,378,497 3-9 months

Security Trustees

Creditors Claims £ Recovery % Forecast timing for
repayment

Freferential 3,000 6 months
Unsecured 18,712,572 0-1 9 months

Estimated outcome for creditors of SIS DM

Secured creditors Claims £ Recovery % Forecast timing for

repayment
3-9 months

Security Trustees 2,378,497 0-5

Creditors Claims £ Recovery % Forecast timing for

repayment
Preferential 9,000 6 months
Unsecured 3,490,530 0-1 9 months

Estimated outcome for creditors of SIS DV

2 ed edito a Recove % oreca 0 10
ana .
Secunty Trustees 2,378,497 0-20 3-9 months
RHK Seelg Limited 1,500,000 - N/A
Emanuel Davidson 895,000 - N/A
edito Recove 0n oreca sl ie
anz .
Preferential N/A N/A N/A
Unsecured 2,095,386 0-1 9 months

The summanes of the estimatled recoveries for creditors are based on information available as at the date of this
report.

50f 76



4. Brief history of the Companies and events leading to the
Administrations

Introduction

The Companies operated as a digital OOH advertising agency, digital signage manufacturer and installer. The
Group consists of four entities, led by the Group’s parent company, SIS DV. A summary of the entities in the
group, in order of the date of incorporation, Is detailed below:

SIS

SIS was incorperated In May 2009 and offered the OOH digital signage screens industry with a turnkey
solution for manufacture of structures and digital screen installation throughout the UK. SIS provided services
to the Group as well as to third parties and became responsible for approximately 70 per cent of the
installations of “large format” digital displays in the UK.

More recently, SIS acted as the Group’s purchasing arm and became responsible for the construction of all
signs and structures for 8OM. The utilisation of SIS as the primary supplier gave the Group an advantage in
the market by allowing for the installation of digital signage structures and screens at a lower cost than its
competitors

Strong relationships were formed with an LED manufacturer ensunng the product provided to 80M and other
customers was of a high standard.

SIS DM
SIS DM was incorporated in August 2013. SIS DM sought to enter the “smaller format” digital signage market.
SIS DM employed digital signage experts to attract well-known brands, including Harry Ramsdens, Welcome

Break and the Football Association providing digital menu boards at multiple sites and locations depending on
clients’ needs. SIS DM instructed installation contractors on a need and when basis in line with demand.,

SIS DV

SIS DV was incorporated in August 2014 to act as the Group's parent company. It was proposed that all
investment funding raised would be received into SIS DV before being invested in subsidiaries

SIS DV was incorporated to seek to raise funding for the Group. Having gained extensive experience of
building sites for numerous media owners, combined with a good market knowledge and ability to build sites at
a lower cost to market than industry competitors (via SIS) management sought to form its own digital OQOH
advertising agency.

In 2015, initial investment was received from the LNH to allow for 80OM's incorporation to enter the advertising
agency space.

80OM

80M was Incorporated in February 2015 with a view to disrupting the digital signage OOH advertising space
80M employed a strong and experienced team of QOH experts to run 80OM. An opportunity arose to take on
30 large format sites in London through a landlord called “Insite” and 80M commenced trading from those
sites. 80M's revenues were received from selling advertising space on its digital screens to a multitude of

customers, either via large advertising “specialists” within the industry or direct to customers.

80OM grew its site offering to over 100 sites throughout the UK, including in major cities such as London,
Manchester, Birmingham, Sheffield, Leeds, Liverpeol, Edinburgh and Hull.

6 of 76



Background

For the years ending 31 December 2016 (statutory) and 31 December 2017 (draft), the Group generated
revenues totalling £13.1 million and £11.8 million, respectively Profits of circa £0.5m were generated in 2016,
however, for the year ended 31 December 2017, the Group made a loss of circa £7.4 million.

Management considered it had made signfficant inroads and become a disrupter to the digital OOH
advertising industry. It considered the potential for the business was vast, but further investment would be
required to restructure the balance sheet, fund losses, acquire further sites and build more digital signage
structures and screens. Accordingly, management sought external investment.

The Group successfully secured initial investment from SHK in February 2018 but soon afterwards the Group
determined that an additional £10 million would be required to expand operations, with several parties showing
an interest in funding the Group A further £1 million was invested by Group CEO, Simon Grice and SHK,
equally, but this was not considered sufficient.

Conscious that a principle repayment was due to the LNH during quarter four 2018, and absent the required
investment, management engaged advisors, Zeus Capital, to locate an acquirer for the 80M business.

Several competitors registered an interest in acquiring 80M. However, whilst 80M was seeking a purchaser,
Global Radio entered the market and swiftly made acquisitions of three parties who were looking at the 8OM's
business (reportedly spending £800 million and gaining a market share of 34 per cent). Following Global
entering the market, interest in 80M waned. Bridging loans of £1.2 millon were therefore put in place to fund
ongoing losses in the short term, with Mr Grice providing personal guarantees.

Without the investment required, the Group soon defaulted on the repayments due to the LNH, and the
Group’'s major landlord, Insite. SHK appointed an interim CFQO to attempt to rescue the business, and a
proposal was made to the LNH and Insite to restructure their indebtedness by way of a debt for equity swap
Unfortunately it was not possible to reach an agreement between the parties as to the terms of the proposed
restructure.

Interest was eventually received in early 2019 from a party offering to invest £24.5m into the Group, however
the party withdrew its interest in July Management explored additional bridging loan solutions, however was
unable to secure funding.

The circumstances leading to our appointments

In late July 2019, in the absence of investment and with mounting cash flow difficulties, Insite terminated its
licence agreement with 80OM citing arrears of unpaid licence fees and appointed FCRs in respect of equipment
mortgages granted in its favour This significantly reduced the number of sites from which the Group was able
to operate and management was of the opinion the Group was unable to continue to trade.

Management engaged ReSolve to provide insolvency advice to the Boards of the Group companies and the
directors subsequently filed NOIs at Court on 24 July 2019 granting the Companies interim moratoriums for
ten business days whilst an accelerated marketing campaign was conducted.

The first interim moratorium pericd elapsed with indicative offers for certain of the Group’s business and
assets having been received. Because of the noted interest, management considered it was necessary to file
second NOIs to grant protection whilst the interest was explored to a conclusion The second NOI was
subsequently filed on 7 August 2019. Following service of the second notices on the Security Trustees, in
their capacity as the Companies’ first ranking QFCHs, they sought to immediately appoint Administrators and
subsequently filed appointment documents at Court

Subseguently the Companies were placed into Administration on 9 August 2019 and the Administrators were
appointed

7 of 76



The table below shows the Companies' consolidated recent financial performance:

Consohigated financial statements

& month period ended Year ended Year ended As at As at As at
Frofit and loss account 30-Jun-18 31-Dac-18 I.DecA? Balance sheet as at 30-Jun-19 31 Decrd 3.Dec17
Wanagement  Managament Dnaft Wanagement  Maragernem Craft
Statutory Statutory
£ £ £ £ E £
Tumewer 7128478 13374 979 11811 919 Fixed assetis 18 250 678 18 411 875 14 577 901
Cost of Sales B 157 786) {10,540,138) 12 715 090, 18 250 678 18 411 875 18 577 901
Gross Prafit 971,802 2,634,840 903,171) Current assets
Cash at bank and m hand 3318 1454 297 032
Stock 763 999 633,000 70 000
Adrministrative expens es (2689 253) {6 BE0 548) {6 377 713y Debtors 453020 4 038 033 7 608 975
[Other operating Income 25000 36 000 - 5357519 4 B73527 7 976 007
[Qperating Profit/ (Loss) 11692 361) (3989 708) {7 260 BE4)
Creditors due < 1 year (16 166 775) {12331 975) (17 724 148)
Interest payable and similar charges {1 805 588) (5023 391) (301 657}
Net current assets / {habilities) {10,809,256) {7.658,448) {9,248,142)
Profit! [Loss) on ordinaly actvites before taxation (3297 947) (9013 099) (7 362 541)
Greditors due > + year {17 733 &79) (17 897 741} (8 737 478)
Taxation - - 173,405
Net ) (10.292 259} (6,944,313} 562,281
Net Profiti{Loss) G97947; (9,013,089, {7,409,136)
Capital and resarves
Called up share capital 3313 2313 2650
Share premium reserve 7,883 074 FaeR0T 7 901,635
Profit and loss acceunt {17 983 845) {14 635 698} {7 312 004}
Shareholders’ funds {10,202,261) {8.944,313) 592,281
|Source Company's management accounts and sltatutory account's

‘it is noted that there is a norminal rounding difference in the balance sheet as at 30 June 2019
Prior professional relationships

Prior to our appointments as Administrators, ReSolve was introduced to the Companies by Alan Nash, one of
the Security Trustees. ReSolve was subsequently engaged by the Companies and undertook the following
work for the Companies:

= Engaged on 1 August 2019 to assist the directors in placing the Companies into Administration, together
with marketing the Companies’ business and assets for sale.

As part of routine pre-appointment procedures, careful consideration was given as to whether this prior work
would result in any ethical threats, including conflicts of interest, as set out in the ICAEW's Code of Ethics for
Insolvency Practitioners. Prior work has not been linked to any of the causes of the Companies’ failure,
accordingly ReSolve is not precluded from acting as the Companies’ Administrators. Details of the Code and
internal policies relevant to this appointment can be found here www resolveqroupuk.com/policies2/.

Pre-administration costs

These are costs incurred prior to the Companies entering Administration but with a wew to doing so. Full
details of these costs are provided at Appendix | and a summary is provided below:

ompa e CO Frofe shiF: pe Faic espe 9 anaing

O profte ona
8OM 21,621 6,165 3,863 23,933
SIS 21,620 6,164 3,853 23,931
SIS DM 21,620 6,165 3,853 23,832
SIS DV 21,621 6,165 3,853 23,833
Total 86,482 24,659 15,412 95,729

The pre-administration costs have been split equal between each of the Companies.

With respect to the costs incurred in dealing with the Companies prior to the Administrations, the
Administrators are not seeking a decision from the creditors at this stage as they are prevented from
convening an initial decision procedure when seeking to achieve objective (¢) as outlined in statute. As a
result, the Administrators will be seeking decisions to approve the pre-administration costs at a later date and
will write to creditors separately in this regard

If creditors elect a committee, that committee will have authority to approve the payment of these costs under
r3.52 IR16

8of 76



5. Conduct of the administrations to date and next steps if our

proposals are approved

The objectives of these Administrations are outlined in section two. To achieve this, we have sought to
maximise the value of the Companies’ assets and minimise costs and claims.

A summary of the matters dealt with since the Administrators’ appointments are cutlined below:

Liaised with the Administrators’ insurance broker, Aon to review the Companies’ pre-Administration
insurance policies and obtain “open cover’ insurance immedately following the Administrators’
appointments

Attended the Companies’ head office and addressed the Companies’ staff

Accessed the viability of continuing to trade the Companies in the Administrations

Liaised with interested parties who submitted indicative offers as part of an accelerated marketing
campaign prior to the Companies entering Administration

Provided interested parties with further information as requested
Conducted an orderly process for interested parties to submit final binding offers
Engaged LSH to prepare a valuation of the Companies’ assets

Liaised extensively with LSH regarding the offers received and obtaining a recommendation of
acceptance of the same

Accepted an offer (subject to contract) for the business of 80M and certain of its assets, together with
ceriain of the assets of SIS, SIS DM, SIS DV, following receipt of a recommendation of acceptance from
LSH

Instructed solicitors, FF, to deal with post appointment matters, provide general legal advice to the
Administrators and prepare the sale contracts and other sales particulars

Instructed accountants, Haysmacintyre, to provide tax advice relating to the Companies' trading losses
Provided the Companies’ staff with frequent updates as to contract negotiations

Liaised with solicitors acting for Insite, DLA, and considered an offer received from the same to acquire
the eguipment held at the sites where it did not have equipment morigages over equipment held at those
sites

Rejected the offer received from Insite

Sought advice from FF in respect of the Companies' rights to uplift the assets held at the Insite sites

Considered the strategy In respect of disposal of the assets held at the Insite sites (further details later In
this report)

Engaged the Companies’ pre-Administration IT provider to provide the Administrators with backups of the
server and separate email servers

Liaised with the Companies’ landlord in relation to the ongoing occupation of the Companies’ head office
at Charlotte Mews, London

Instructed solictors, Rosenblatt, to provide advice relating to employee matters

Corresponded with the Companies’ pre-appointment accountants, Thomas Quinn, in relation to the
Companies’ records and accounts

9 of 76



] Liaised with the Companies’ pre-appointment solicitor, KL
=  Liaised with the Companies’ pre-appointment insurance broker, Richard V Wallis & Co

= [Instructed Aon to liaise with the pre-appointment insurance broker regarding the policies in place prior to
the Administrations

=  Attended to initial statutory notifications required following the Administrators’ appointments
= Wrote to the Companies’ pre-appeintment bankers, Handelsbanken, regarding the credit balances

=  Liaised with the Administrators’ bankers, HSBC Bank plc, in relation to the opening of new Administration
bank accounts for all Companies

»  [Liaised with various hire purchase and leasing companies in relation to third party assets
» Liaised with various landlords of sites which the Companies operated digital advertising screens

= On 23 August 2019, completed a sale of the 80OM business and certain assets, together with certain of
the assets of SIS, SIS DM and SIS DV to the RML (detailed later in this report)

*  Wrote to certain employees and advised them of their transfer to the Purchaser in accordance with TUPE
legislation

=  Wrote to the remaining employees to advise them of their redundancy and means by which they may
claim their outstanding entitlements from the RPS

= Corresponded with the RPS in relation to the former employees’ claims and entitiements
. Liaised with the Purchaser regarding post completion matters and collection of the tangible assets
»  Reviewed the Companies’ debtor position

] Reviewed, in tandem with LSH, the assets excluded from the sale to the Purchaser and reviewed the
strategy for realisation and disposal of the same

= Liaised with creditors regarding claims and enquiries
=  Drafted these proposals, and

=  Addressed statutory duties associated with these Administrations.
Sale of the business of 80M and certain assets and certain assets of SIS, SIS DM and SIS DV

Marketing and trading considerations

Prior to the Administrations the Companies and ReSolve commenced an accelerated marketing campaign of
the Companies and/or its business and/or assets

On 1 August 2019, a teaser and non-disclosure agreement (NDA) were forwarded to the Companies’ approved
list of interested parties from ReSolve’s database of financial investors, venture capitalists and private equity
houses known to have an interest in distressed opportunities. The opportunity was also circulated to a
selection of industry specific parties identified by the Companies. In ali 174 parties were contacted

In addition, an advert was placed on IP-bid.com, an online portal for business in distress, attracting interest
from an additional seven parties

A deadline for indicative offers was set for 12 noon on Tuesday, 6 August 2019 A total of eleven NDAs were
signed, others were also received but had amendments that were not approved by the Companies’
management. Upon receipt of a signed NDA, parties were provided further information including {but not
limited to) the Companies’ financial information, asset registers and employee information

10 of 76



Following the Administrators’ appointments, an assessment of the wviability of continuing to trade the
businesses during the Administrations with a view to conducting a longer marketing campaign was completed.
The Companies had Iittle cash at bank to meet on-going trading costs, including rental obligations. It was
therefore considered that the ability to meet all on-going trading costs would be wholly reliant on trading the
businesses profitably, of which there was no certainty. Furthermore based on estimated sales anticipated
during a short trading period post administration it was not considered the Companies would generate
sufficient sales to meet overheads Accordingly trading was ruled out. In addition, conducting an extended
marketing period post administration was not guaranteed to attract a larger offer from interested parties.

It should be noted that the Administrators allowed for limited continued operations whilst marketing was
completed and a sale negotiated so as not to prejudice the cutcome of the same.

In view of the above, the Administrators laised with parties who had submitted indicative offers and/or
suggested they would do so, setting a deadline for final binding offers by 9am on Tuesday, 13 August 2019.

Following the deadiine for binding offers, three offers had been received.

Having marketed the businesses to a range of distressed investors, private equity houses and companies
operating in a smilar industry, the Administrators believe a suitable and extensive campaign
has been completed in order to achieve the best price in the timeframe available.

Offer acceptance

The terms of the offers were reviewed, n tandem with LSH, and LSH was requested to provide a
recommendation of acceptance of the offers received

LSH recommended acceptance of the highest offer (received from RML) and it was on that basis solicitors
were engaged and contracts were 1ssued. An initial completion deadline of 22 August was agreed between
the parties.

RML's offer was to acquire the business of 80OM and certain of its assets, together with certain of the assets of
SIS, SIS DM and SIS DV (the Sale) Details of the assets excluded from the sale are provided below.

On 23 August 2019, the Sale to RML was completed (further details are provided below).
Other considerations

The Administrators are satisfied the Sale represented the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in
comparson to a liguidation scenario. It is considered that recoveries from asset sales would be lower than via
an Administration. The fcllowing would not have been possible in a winding up:

= Completion of a saie of the business of 80OM. In a liquidation scenario, it is considered that the business
would have ceased trading. Damaging the goodwill and likely reducing the level of consideration
achievable

= The transfer of certain of the empioyees of the Companies to the Purchaser, reducing claims in the
Administrations. In a liguidation scenario, the employees’ contracts would have been automatically
terminated, crystallising employees’ claims against the Companies

»= Assignment of leases/licences at several of the Companies’ sites where it operates digital advertising
screens, thereby reducing claims against the Companies. In a liquidation scenario it is considered that
landlords would have terminated leases/licences therefore reducing the value achievable for the
Companies’ lease/licence assets, and

=  Mitigation of claims from suppliers, where the Purchaser is proposing to seek an assignment/novation of
the supplier contracts held by 8OM.

11 of 76



Valuation of the business and assets

LSH 1s a ftrm of chartered surveyors regulated by the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors It confirmed it
had no conflict of interest 1n acting in this matter and holds adequate professional indemnity insurance

LSH attended the Companies’ head office and site in Peterborough Iin order to advise upon the value of the
tangible assets including plant and equipment, office furniture and equipment, motor vehicles and stock as at 1
August 2019. LSH also subsequently liaised with management to clanfy gueries relating, but not limited to,
various leases/licences, tangible assets generally, stock levels, third party assets, trading position and motor
vehicles

LSH provided a valuation on two bases; in-situ and ex-situ The former represents the value placed on the
assets if sold at the Companies’ premises as part of a going concern sale. The latter represents the values if
the assets are removed for sale. Both valuation bases are exclusive of the costs of the sale

For ease of comparison, the consideration paid for each asset category has also been disclosed next to each
valuation:

Asset description In-situ * Ex-situ * Consideration Asset class
£ £ £

Business records - - 1 Floating
Supplier contracts - - 1 Floating
Goodwiil - - 114,997 Fixed
Information technology 10,000 2,100 35,000 Floating
Intellectual property - - 1 Fixed
Plant and machinery and stock 907,500 105,000 480,000 Fixed and floating
Leases/licences See comments™* Nil 200,000 Fixed

917,500 107,100 830,000

*The abowve excludes plant and machinery/structures held at the Insite sites

“LSH has commented that the sites with structures and screens in place would generally be expected to have a value as part of a
trading business. However, without the structures and screens (and accordingly no longer beng operational sites) the leases are
unitkely to be of any premium value 1n isolatron It should also be noted that there are rent arrears across the majority of the
portfolio and therefore even as operational sites the net realisable value attributable to the leases/licences must be regarded as
uncertain LSH provided general commentary upon the apporfionment of the sale consideration

Whilst LSH did not provide a value specifically attributable to intellectual property, goodwill and the leasehold
property sold, LSH and the Administrators were satisfied that the price paid represented the demand in each
asset class. In this case cnly three parties made an offer so demand would be deemed to be minimal,
especially in respect of the intellectual property, goodwi!l and other intangible assets, and in light of the extent
of the marketing conducted prior to the engagement of ReSolve by the Companies

LSH provided comments generally on the apportionment of the sale consideration whilst not valuing the
intangible assets specifically.

LSH noted that whilst the value attributable to the plant and machinery and stock was well below the in-situ
valuation provided, it anticipated costs would be incurred in the event of removal and ultimate disposal of the
same would have significantly reduced the net funds available to the Companies The offer overall was greater
than the ex-situ value attributed to the Companies and the offer allows a value to be realised for the
Companies’ goodwill and intellectual property which were unlikely in a break up scenario

12 0f 76



The transaction

On 23 August 2019, a sale of 80OM's business and certain assets and certain of the assets of SIS, SIS DM and
SIS DV was completed to RML for £830,000. The consideration was due on completion and was received in
accordance with the terms of the sale.

Please see below for a detailed breakdown of the assets sold and the realisations for each of the Companies:

Split by entity
Asset description 3iS SIS Dy SIS DV 2OM Total Asset class
£ £ £ £ £

Business records - - - 1 1 Floating
Supplier contracts - - - 1 1 Floating
Goodwill - - - 114,997 114,997 Fixed
Information technology - - - 35,000 35,000 Floating
intellectual property - - 1 1 Fixed
Plant and machinery and stock 80,000 - - 400,00 480,000 Fixed and floating
Leases/licences 6,667 66,667 20,000 106,667 200,000 Fixed
Motor vehicles - - - - - Floating

86,667 66,667 20,000 656,667 830,000

The Administrators consider that the Sale allows for the statutory purpose of each Administration to be
achieved by allowing for a distribution to one of the Companies’ secured creditors, the Security Trustees.
Further details provided later in this report.

Furthermore, the Sale was in the best interests of all creditors in order to preserve the realisable value of the
Companies’ assets. The Sale has or will allow for:

=  Fixed charge distributions to the Security Trustees
A transfer of certain employees to the Purchaser reducing claims against the Companies, and

= A higher consideration for the Companies’ assets than would be achievable in a break up scenario and in
turn improving the potential available funds for preferential creditors (and unsecured creditors by way of a
prescribed part distnbution {detailed later))

Excluded assets
The Administrators summarise below the following assets, amongst others, excluded from the Sale to RML:

Book debts of the Compames

Motor vehicles

Rent deposits (If any)

Cash at bank

Right to bring a claim(s} against third parties
Third party assets

Customer contracts

Work in progress

“InSite” plant and machinery, and

Subway contract,

Purchaser and related parties

The Purchaser, to the best of the Administrators' knowledge, is not connected to the Companies, the directors,
the shareholders or the secured creditors.

To the Administrators’ knowledge there are no known personal guarantees granted by the Companies’ director
that have been released as a result of the transaction with the Purchaser The Adminustrators are unaware of
any options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions attached to either contract of sale with the previous
ownership or management. In addition, the Administrators confirm, as far as they are aware, the Companies’
businesses and/or assets had not been acquired from an insolvency practitioner wathin the last 24 months

13 0f 76



Properties

The Companies operated from the foliowing premises:

Property Leaseholder Status at the date of these proposals
7-10 Charlotte Mews, London, SIS DV It is understood SIS DV operated from the property
W1 T 4EE (group head office) under a tenancy at will. The landlord has been

notified that SIS DV has no interest in the property
from 24 August 2019. It is understood RML is
presently occupying the property in the short term with
agreement of the iandlord

Vision Park, 350 Padhclme Road | SIS DV The lease I1s currently live. The Administrators are in
East, Peterborough, PE1 5XP discussions with RML for it to arrange collection of
certain assets it acquired which are held at the site

In addition to the above, the Companies operated from numerous sites where digital advertising screens were
erected subject to leases/licences granted to the Companies

In accordance with the terms of the Sale, a licence to occupy 30 sites (some sites where more than one
screen 1s held) was granted to allow the Purchaser to enter into negotiation with landlords tc agree an
assignment of the existing leases/licences held by the Companies or agree terms for a new lease/licence It1s
considered that should assignments be agreed this will mitigate claims against the Companies. Whilst it is not
understood that any rent deposits are held by landlords, these were specifically excluded from the Sale. On
assignment of a lease/licence, it 1s considered that rent deposits, If any, would be returned to the Companies.

Insite sites

Prior to Administration, 80M also operated from numerous other sites where Insite acted as landlord. On or
around 23 July 2019, Insite terminated the Companies leases/licences at various sites and appointed FCRs
over sites where it held fixed charges in respect of equipment mortgages. It 1s understood that Inste
subsequently acquired the assets from the FCRs for £5.47 million by way of a credit bid, effectively a circular
movement of funds where Insite utilised its indebtedness to pay the consideration, in turn reducing the balance
owing from 80OM to Insite The Administrators are advised that approximately £438,000 remains outstanding
to Insite from 8CM

The Administrators, with FF's assistance, are presently reviewing the position in respect of the FCRs
appointments and the sale of assets to Insite. The Administrators will update creditors in their subsequent
report.

“Insite” plant and machinery
As detailed above, the “Insite” plant and machinery was excluded from the Sale.

Insite, via its solicitors, DLA made an offer to acquire certain of the Companies’ equipment and structures held
at various Insite sites where Insite does not consider it has title. This followed the appointment by Insite of
FCRs pursuant to rights attaching to various equipment mortgages at sites occupied by the Companies as
detailed above.

The offer received was considered toco low and was therefore rejected by the Administrators

To give context here, Insite advised its offer was prepared based on a ‘break-up’ valuation, whereas the
Administrators are seeking to argue that an in-situ valuation would be more appropriate. 1t 1s also understood
that a competitor firm is exploiting the advertising screens owned by certain of the Companies by deriving the
revenue benefit and the Administrators are, inter alia, ascertaining rights to this income

The Administrators are continuing to take legal advice from FF in this regard. The Administrators are also
liaising with DLA with a view to extracting further value in excess of the original offer At present it 1s uncertain
what value will derive from claims brought against Insite and/or the competitor The Administrators will update
creditors in their subsequent report

14 of 76



Debtors
The Companies’ respective debtor positions are indicated below.
80OM

BOM's records indicate a debtors’ ledger totalling circa £2 36m. However, it is understood that it is common
place In the advertising industry for customers to be incentivised to spend advertising revenue in return for
rebates. Accordingly, upon further investigation it is understood that a large proportion of the ledger would be
reduced by rebates due back to the customers as well as offsets, bad debts and overpayments. The revised
balanced considered due to 80M s likely to be much reduced.

The Administrators will pursue the outstanding balances due and will update creditors in their subsequent
report

SIS

SIS’s records show intercompany balances due totalling £2 74m The Administrators intend to review the
circumstances around these intercompany balances and will revert to creditors in their next report. However,
given the group’s insclvency recoveries in this respect are likely to be nominal, if any.

51S DM

SIS DM's records indicate a debtors’ ledger totals circa £189k However, as with 8OM above, it is apparent a
number of rebates, offsets, bad debts and overpayments reduce this figure. Accordingly, the revised balance
considered due to SIS DM is also likely to be much reduced.

The Administrators will pursue the outstanding balances due and will update creditors in their subsequent
report.

SIS DV

The Company records for SIS DM show a receivables position of £733k. It 1s understood this sum I1s due from
one customer and is understood to be heavily disputed with the customer understood to be owed in excess of
£1m. Realisations in this regard are presently unknown and the Administrators will update creditors in their
subsequent report,

Cash at Bank

The Companies operated bank accounts with Handelshank. The cash at bank position for each entity is
summarised below.

Company Amount

{£)
8OM 5,594
SIS 579
SIS DM 3,085
SIS DV 2,360

The Administrators have requested the accounts remain open to enable collection of further debtor receipts. It
IS anticipated that the accounts will be closed shortly with the funds then transferred to the Administration bank
accounts

150176



Motor vehicles
Motor vehicles were excluded from the Sale

The Companies’ pre appointment insurance broker provided a schedule of numerous motor vehicles that were
being insured under the Companies’ fleet insurance policy. Only certain information was provided in respect
of the motor vehicles and the Administrators investigations into the same are continuing, in tandem with LSH

it is understood that several vehicles are subject to third party claims and/or are owned personally by
individuals associated to the Companies LSH is presently reviewing the available information to determine
what interest (If any) the Companies have in the motor vehicies. With LSH's assistance the Administraters
anticipate seeking to realise the Companies interest in the motor vehicles in due course and will update
creditors in their subsequent report.

Other assets
8OM
Other debtors

80M's management balance sheet indicates other debtors with a book value of £150,000. The Administrators
are reviewing BOM's records to determine what this sum relates to, whether it remains outstanding and f so,
its recoverability

Prepayments

80M'’'s management balance sheet indicates prepayments with a book value of crca £1 millon of
prepayments. It is understood the majority of these relate to prepaid business rates and prepaid rent The
Administrators anticipate engaging a business rates agent in due course to assess the recoverability of
business rates. Prepaid rent it unlikely to be recoverable given the majority of sites have rent arrears,
however the Administrators will look into this matter further and update creditors in their subsequent report.

Intercompany debtors

80M's management balance sheet indicates intercompany debtors with amounts due to 80M of circa £1.57
million. As a result of the group’s insclvency the recoverability of these amounts are unlikely. A review of the
intercompany debtor/creditor position will be reviewed by the Administrators in due course and an update
provided in their subsequent report.

SIS
Prepayments

SIS's management balance sheet indicates prepayments with a book value of circa £65,00C of prepayments.
It is understood the majority of these relate to prepaid business rates and prepaid rent The Administrators
anticipate engaging a business rates agent in due course to assess the recoverability of business rates.
Prepaid rent it unlkely to be recoverable given the majority of sites have rent arrears, however the
Administrators will ook into this matter further and update creditors in their subsequent report

Intercompany debtors

SIS’s management balance sheet indicates intercompany debtors with amounts due to SIS of circa £16 5
million. As a result of the group’s insclvency the recoverability of these amounts are unlkely. A review of the
intercompany debtor/creditor position will be reviewed by the Administrators in due course and an update
provided in their subsequent report.

16 of 76



SIS DM

Other debtors
515 DM’s management balance sheet indicates other debtors with a bock value of circa £515,000 due from

“Calmy”’. The Administrators are reviewing SIS DM'’s records to determine what this sum relates to, whether 1t
remains outstanding and if so, its recoverability.

Intercompany debtors

SIS DM's management balance sheet indicates intercompany debtors with amounts due to SIS DM of circa
£1.03 million. As a result of the group's insolvency the recoverability of these amounts are unlikely. A review
of the intercompany debtor/creditor position will be reviewed by the Administrators in due course and an
update provided in their subsequent report.

SIS Dv
Investments

SIS DV's management balance sheet indicates investments of £7.5 million. It is understood these amounts
relate to investments in subsidiaries

As aresult of the group’s insolvency it is not considered that any sums will be recoverable from this source.
Intercompany debtors

SIS DV's management balance sheet indicates intercompany debtors with amounts due to SIS DV of circa
£18.08 million. As a result of the group’s insolvency the recoverability of these amounts are unlikely. A review

of the intercompany debtor/creditor position will be reviewed by the Administrators in due course and an
update provided in their subsequent report.

Employees
8OM

Certain of the employees transferred to RML in accordance with TUPE legslation following the Sale.
Regrettably, the remainder of employees were made redundant on 23 August 2019.

SIS
Regrettably, all employees of SIS were made redundant on 23 August 2019.
SIS DM

Certain of the employees transferred to RML in accordance with TUPE legislation following the Sale.
Regrettably, the remainder of employees were made redundant on 23 August 2019.

SIS DV

SIS DV had no known employees.

As part of the Sale, in total, 31 employees transferred to the Purchaser in accordance with TUPE legislation.
The redundant employees are being supported in making their statutory claims to the RPS

Connected party transactions

Following Administration, to the Administrators’ knowledge, there has been no transactions to connected

parties. The Administrators’ investigations into any connected party transactions prior to the Administrations
are ongoing.

17 of 76



Directors’ conduct and investigations

The Administrators have a duty to investigate the conduct of those who have been directors of the Companies
at any time in the three years before the Administrations. The Administrators have to submit their findings to
BE!S within three months of the Administrators’ appotntments

The Administrators will also investigate the affairs of the Companies and decide whether any civil proceedings
should be taken against anyone to recover or contribute to the Companies’ assets

The Administrators should be pleased to receive from you any information you consider will assist in these

investigations. This is part of the Administrators’ normal work as Administrators and does not imply criticism of
the directors’ conduct.

Objectives of the Administrations

The Administrators are pursuing objective 3{1)(C) of Schedule B1 1A86 for all Companies: to achieve a better
result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up (without first

being in administration).
Qutcome for creditors

= Secured creditors

A schedule of secured creditors, by entity is detailed below:

s8oOM

s N.a_l.'n“em

Insite Poster Investments A) Limited

Datequ.r_eaﬁ"ori

24 September 2015

" Date of r gist tin '

25 September 2015

__Type

Equipmeni maortgage

Alan Nash and Roger Seelig as Security Trustees

25 September 2015

01 October 2015

Debenture

Insite Owtdoor Adwertising Limied

29 January 2016

02 February 2016

Equipment morigage

Insite Poster Investments (B) Limited

24 March 2016

30 March 2016

Equipment mortgage

Insite Poster Investments (A) Limited

24 March 2016

30 March 2016

Equipment mortgage

Insite Poster investments (C) Limited

24 March 2016

30 March 2016

Equipment mortgage

Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited

24 March 20118

30 March 2016

Equipment mortgage

Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited 09 May 2016 09 May 2016 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited 09 May 2016 09 May 2016 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments (C)} Limited 05 August 2016 08 August 2016 Equipment meortgage
Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited 05 August 2016 08 August 2016 Equipment mortgage
insite Poster Investments (C) Limited 26 September 2016 26 September 2016 Equipment mortgage
Insite Cutdoor Adwertising (A) LTD 24 Apnl 2017 24 Apnl 2017 Equipment mortgage
msite Poster Investments (C) Limited 22 May 2018 07 June 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insiie Poster Investments (A) Limited 22 May 2018 07 June 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited 22 May 2018 07 June 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited 22 May 2018 07 June 2013 Equipment mortgage
Insite Quidoor Advertising Limited 22 May 2018 07 June 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments {C) Limited 22 May 2018 Q7 June 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited 22 May 2018 07 June 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments {A) Limited 22 May 2018 07 June 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Ilvestments (C) Limited 22 May 2018 07 June 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insite Outdoor Advertising (A} Limited 22 May 2018 07 June 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments (B) Limited 22 May 2018 07 June 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited 22 May 2018 07 June 2018 Equipment mortgage

Insite Qutdoor Advertising (A) LTD

04 March 2019

11 March 2019

Equipment mortgage

Insite Outdoor Adwertising (A) L.TD

04 March 2019

11 March 2019

Equipment mortgage

Insite Qutdoor Adwertising (A) LTD

04 March 2019

11 March 2019

Equipment morgage

Insite Qutdoor Adwertising (A) LTD

04 March 2019

11 March 2019

Equipment morgage

Insite Outdoor Adwertising (A) L.TD

20 March 2019

26 March 2019

Equipment morigage

Ingite Poster Investments {C) Limited

20 March 2019

26 March 2019

Equipment mortgage

Insite Qutdoor Advertising (A} LTD

20 March 2019

29 March 2019

Equipment mortgage

Insite Outdoor Adwertising (A} LTD

20 March 2019

29 March 2019

Equipment mortgage

Insite Qutdoor Adwertising (A} LTD

20 March 2019

29 March 2018

Equipment mortgage

Insite Qutdoar Adwertising (A) LTD

21 March 2019

29 March 2019

Equipment morgage

08 April 2019

Insite Outdoor Adwertising (A) LTD (08787429)

10 Aprit 2019

Equipment meorigage

18 of 76



Insite Qutdoor Adwertising (A) LTD 06 May 2019 14 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
Insite Qutdoor Advertising (A) LTD 06 May 2019 14 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
Insite Qutdeor Advertising {(A) LTD 06 May 2019 14 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
Insite Outdoor Advertising (A) LTD 06 May 2019 14 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
Insite Qutdoor Advertising (A) LTD 06 May 2019 14 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited 17 May 2019 22 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
insite Poster Investments {C) Limited 17 May 2019 22 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
Insite Outdocr Advertising (A) LTD 17 May 2019 22 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments {A) Limited 17 May 2019 22 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
Insite Outdoor Advertising (A) LTD 17 May 2019 22 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Ivestments (B) Limsted 17 May 2018 22 May 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster inestments (B) Limited 17 May 2019 22 May 2018 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments (B) Limited 17 May 2019 22 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited 17 May 2019 22 May 2019 Equipment mortgage
Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited 17 May 2019 22 May 20189 Equipment mortgage
SIS

Date of creation
25-Sep-15

Date of registration
01 October 2015

Type
Debenture

Alan Nash and Roger Seelig as Secunty Trustees

SIS DM

Name " Date of creation Date of registration Type R
Lombard Technology Seruces LTD 16 July 2014 21 July 2014 Charge ower sub-hire agreement
Alan Nash and Roger Seelig as Secunty Trusiees 25 September 2015 01 October 2015 Debenture

SIS Dv

Name Date of creation Date of registration Type

Alan Nash and Roger Seelig as Security Trustees 25 Septermber 2015 01 October 2015 Debenture

RHK Seelig LTD t5 May 2019 03 June 2019 Debenture

Emanuel Wolfe Davdson 15 May 2019 03 June 2019 Debenture

The Security Trustees are considered to be the anly secured creditors likely to receive a distribution from the
Administrations. Based on present information, it is not considered the Secunty Trustees will be paid in full

Broadly speaking, the Security Trustees will receive the fixed charge realisations of circa £406,000, less
agreed costs. The Administrators will engage a soliciter to carry out a validity of security review prior to
enabling that distribution to be made and will update creditors in their subsequent report.

The floating charge assets will first be available to meet the costs of the Administrations and the claims of
preferential creditors (former employees with arrears of wages capped at £800 and holiday pay which is
uncapped) The Administrators’ fees will be agreed in due course by the respective Companies’ creditors.

The balance of funds held is known as the net property. The Administrators are required to deduct the
"Prescribed Part" of net property (approximately 20 per cent) from this surplus and make that available for
distribution to unsecured creditors (detailed further below)

The remaining circa 80 per cent is then distributed to the Security Trustees under its floating charge
security. A distribution to the Security Trustee under its floating charge security will likely take several months
to conclude.

= Preferential creditors (employees’ claims) (80OM, SIS, SIS DM only)

Employee claims for arrears of wages (capped at £800) and holiday pay (uncapped)

Based on present information 1t 1s anticipated that there will be a distribution availabie to preferential creditors
of SIS and 80M only. The Administrators will update creditors In their subsequent report

16 of 76



* Unsecured creditors

Where a company gives a floating charge over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003, there are
provisions in the insolvency legislation that require the Administrators to set aside a percentage of a
company’'s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors. This is known as the prescribed part of a
company’s net property.

A company's net property is the amount left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender
who holds the floating charge. Administrators have to set aside 50 per cent of the first £10,000 of the net
property and 20 per cent of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000.

As detailed above, the Security Trustees were granted floating charges over the Companies’ assets, so the
prescribed part applies in these cases

The Administrators presently estimate the Companies’ net property is as follows

ompa et Prope Pre hed
8OM 878,224 178,645
SIS 77,579 18,516
SIS DM 75,678 18,136
SIS DV 2,360 -

However, the above estimates do not take intc account the costs of the Administrations which will reduce the
Companies’ net property. Should any of the Companies’ net property be reduced below £10,000, the
insolvency legislation does not require the Administrators to distribpute the prescribed part of the
net property to creditors if the Administrators think that the costs of distributing the prescribed part would be
disproportionate to the benefits to creditors.

The Companies’ financial position means there are insufficient assets to enable the Administrators to pay a
dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors, although 1t is likely that a distribution of the prescribed part of
the net property of 80OM and SIS may be possible, however the Administrators will update creditors in their
subsequent report

Fees and disbursements
According to insolvency legislation, our fees can be calculated in the following ways:
1 As a percentage of the value of the property that we deal with ("percentage basis"), or

2. By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff attending to matters arising
(“time cost hasis"); or

3 A set amount (“fixed fee”); or

4 A combination of the above.

The Administrators propose that they be remunerated on a mixed fee basis for these assignments, as follows:
=  Fixed fee of £20,000 per entity to deal with statutory matters

= Time costs basis for work completed in respect of administration and planning, investigations, realisation
of assets (save as below) and dealing with creditors, and

» A percentage of 20 per cent of debtor recoveries up to £250,000, and 15 per cent for recoveries over this
sum

20 of 76



Fixed fee (statutory)

The Administrators consider that the proposed fixed fee in respect of statutory matters 1s proportionate to the
estimated time costs considered to be charged on administrations of similar size and complexity It is also
considered that the proposed fee basis in respect of statutory matters provides creditors with some certainty
as to the costs to be incurred in respect of statutory work completed.

Percentage basis (debtor recoveries)

The Administrators consider that the proposed percentage of 20 per cent of debtor recoveries up to £250,000,
and 15 per cent for recoveries over this sum represents a fair charging basis as it rewards the Administrators'
successful recovery of sums for the benefit of the Companies' estates and prevents creditors being charged
for works completed on a time costs basis where there may be no benefit to the estates. Accordingly the
creditors and the Administrators’ interests are aligned in seeking to recover sums for the benefit of the estates
and being rewarded on a success fee basis

The proposed percentage charged also takes into account an element of uncertainty as to the recoverability of
debtor sums and accordingly the Admintstrators have factored in an element of nsk reward given they may
incur time and not be compensated for it if recoveries are not made.

Time costs (administration and planning, investigations, realisation of assets, and creditors)

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the period 9 August 2019 to 31 August 2019
are provided at Appendix lll and summarised below

Company Number of Time costs Average rate

hours (£) per hour (£)
80M 190 68,927 362
SIS 30 11,310 380
SIS DM 63 32,346 512
SIS DV 88 28,789 328

Please note the above only includes time charged in respect of administration and planning, investigations and
realisation of assets (excluding debtcr matters) only. As outlined above, the Administrators are proposing to
be remunerated cn a mixed fee basis relating to statutory matters and debtor recoveries.

When we seek time cost approval, we have to set out a fee estimate, which acts as a cap on time costs so we
cannot draw fees of more than the estimate without further approval Qur fees estimates can be found at
Appendix ll. Our fee estimate in respect of the Companies 1s provided on an informal basis for information
purposes only at this stage as we are not seeking any such approval at this time

This shows separately for each of the Companies our estimated time costs, hours charged and average hourly
rates split into various categories. We estmate the total time costs we will incur in undertaking these tasks in
the Administrations and any subsequent liquidations (if any) will be as follows.

Company Fee estimate

(E)
80M 45,850
SIS 39,842
SIS DM 34178
SIS DV 41,045

These estmates have been provided at an early stage in the Administrations and before we have full knowledge
of the cases. Whilst all possible steps have been taken to make these estimates as accurate as possible, it is
based on our current knowledge of the cases and our knowledge and experience of acting as administrators in
respect of cases of a smilar size and apparent complexty As a result, the estimate does not account for any
currently unknown complexities or difficulties that may anse during the Adminsstrations.

21 of 76



If the time costs incurred by us exceed our estimates, or are likely to exceed our estimates, we will provide an
explanation as to why in our progress reports to creditors  Since we cannot draw remuneration in excess of our
estimates without first obtaining approval to do so, then where we consider it appropriate in the context of the
case, we will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimates so that we will then be able to draw additional
remuneration over and above these estimates

Further information regarding administrators’ fees can be found here

hitp://www.resolvegroupuk.com/resources

There are different versions of the guide so please ensure that you refer to the latest version A hard copy c¢an be
obtained on request, free of charge, from this office.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-site
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at’

http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/.

Creditors’ committee

if a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the committee to approve the basis of the Administrators’
fees and category 2 disbursements The invitation to form a Creditors Committee is at Appendix IV,

Decision procedures

The Administrators are not seeking a decision from the creditors on whether or not to approve these proposals
as the purpose of the Administrations of the Companies is to achieve objective {c), that is to realise property in
order to make a distribution 1o one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Companies.

Where a dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors is not possible (save for any prescribed part), the
Administrators are prohibited by the insclvency legislation from seeking a decision from the creditors as to
whether or not they approve these proposals. Given we are prohibited from seeking a decision from creditors
to approve our proposals, we shall seek the approval of the creditors to our remuneration and category 2
disbursements, separately, at a later date

Professional fees
The following agents or professional advisors have been utilised in this matter:
Estimated

future fees
£

Professional advisor Nature of work Fee Amount Paid?

arrangement £

LSH Agent/valuer Time costs 11,250 No 5,000
FF Solicitors Time costs 41,355 No 10,000
Rosenblatt Solicitors Fixed fee 800 Yes* -
Haysmacintyre Accountants Time costs 2,250 No -
Keystone Law Solicitors Time costs 5,000 No -

*paid by ReSolve direcltly and will be recovered as a category one disbursement. Further details provided later
**the above excludes disbursements

The choice of professionals was based on the Administrators’ perception of their experience and ability to
perform the type of work assigned to them, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the
Administrators’ fee arrangement with them. The fees charged have been reviewed and the Administrators are
satisfied they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

LSH
LSH were engaged to undertake a review and vaiuation of the assets of the Companies on both an in-situ and

ex-situ basis. LSH were aiso asked to provide commentary and a recommendation of acceptance of the offers
received

22 of 76



LSH has also prepared a valuation of the assets held on the Insite sites, assisted with various post-completion
matters, including reviewing the moter vehicle position LSH has confirmed their independence and hold
adequate professional indemnity Insurance.

FF

FF are engaged to provide legal advice on various matters in the Administrations, including, but not limited to,
the following:

Preparing and negotiating the Sale documentation

Lizising with the Purchaser’s salicitors

Advising the Administrators throughout the contract negotiations

Dealing with various post completion matters

Advising the Administrators on the “Insite” plant and machinery, obtaiming access to sites and claim(s) that
may be available to the Companies against Insite or other parties, and

» Advising on certain property related matters.

Rosenblatt

Rosenblatt were engaged to provide the Administrators with advice relating to employees’ rights and
entitiements, including advice relating to redundancies and consultation requirements.

Haysmacintyre

Haysmacintyre were engaged to provide the Administrators with advice relating to the Companies’ tax losses
and the ability to include the same within the Sale, In an attempt to increase the consideration payable. The
Purchaser ultimately decided it did not want to acquire the tax losses and therefore Haysmacintyre were
instructed to stand down.

Whilst not requining approval, when reporting to creditors during the course of the administration the actual
expenses incurred by these professional will be compared with the original estimates provided and the
Administrators will explain any matenal differences.

Keystone Law
Keystone Law were engaged to provide the Administrators with general legal advice relating to a pre-

appointment contract, certain Insite matters and the security granted to the junior debenture holders of SIS
DV.

6. Statement of affairs

The Administrators have requested the Companies’ directors completed a SoA. However, this has not yet
been received. In the absence of a SoA, the Administrators have prepared an estimated financial position for
the each of the Companies and a copy is attached at Appendix VII.

As required by law, the names and addresses of employees have been omitted, along with addresses of the
shareholders.

Please note that.
= The estimated financial positiocns do not make provisions for the costs of realising Companies’ assets or
the costs of the Administrations.

» The information in the estimated financial positions have not been audited
=  We make no comment on realisable values, to protect commercially sensitive information

23 of 76



7. Receipts and payments accounts

s8om
ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 9 AUGUST 2019 TO 13 SEPTEMBER 2019

Estimated to For the period
realise - 09 August 2019
Estimated to
financial position 13 September 2019
£ E
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS
Leases/licences 106,667 106,667
Intelectual property 1 1
Goodwill 114,997 114,997
Plant and machunery 115,000 115,000
336,665 336,665
FIXED CHARGE PAYMENTS
FIXED CHARGE TOTAL (receipts less paymenits) 336,665
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS
Plant and machinery and stock 285,000 285,000
Information technology 35,000 35,000
Business records 1 1
Supplier contracts 1 1
Cash at bank 5,594 -
Motor vehicles Uncertain -
Boak debts Uncertain -
Other deblors Uncertain -
Prepayments Unceriain -
Intercompany debtors - -
325,596 320,002
FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
FLOATING CHARGE TOTAL (receipts less payments) 320,002
Fixed charge total (receipts less payments) 336,665
Floating charge total (receipts less payments) 320,002
TOTAL FUNDS IN HAND 656,667
REPRESENTED BY
8 Qutdoor Media Limited - 1n Administration current account 656,667
TOTAL 656,667

24 of 76



SIS
ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 9 AUGUST 201¢ TO 13 SEPTEMBER 2019

Estimated to For the period
realise - 09 August 2019
Estimated to
financial position 13 September 2018
£ £
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS
Leases/licences 6,667 6,667
6,667 6,667
FIXED CHARGE PAYMENTS
FIXED CHARGE TOTAL (receipts less payments) 6,667
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS
Plant and machinery and stock 80,000 80,000
Cash at bank 579 -
Motor wehicles Uncerta:n -
intercompany halances - -
Prepayments Uncertain -
80,579 80,000
FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
FLOATING CHARGE TOTAL {receipts less payments) 80,000
Fixed charge total {recempts less payments) 6,667
Floating charge total (receipts less payments}) 80,000
TOTAL FUNDS [N HAND 86,667
REPRESENTED BY
Solutions in Steel Limited - in Admimistration current account 102,667
VAT payable (16,000)
TOTAL 86,667

25 of 76



SIS DM
ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

FROM 9 AUGUST 2019 TO 13 SEPTEMBER 2019

Estimated to For the period
realise - 09 August 2019
Estimated to
financial position 13 September 2019
£ £
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS
Leases/hcences 20,000 20,000
20,000 20,000
FIXED CHARGE PAYMENTS
FIXED CHARGE TOTAL ({receipts less payments) 20,000
| I
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS
Cash at Bank 3,085 -
Motor vehicles Uncertain -
Baok debts Uncertain -
intercompany balance - -
Other debtor "Caimy” Uncertain -
3,085 -
FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
FLOATING CHARGE TOTAL (receipts less payments) -
Fixed charge total {receipts less payments) 20,000
Floating charge total (receipts less payments) -
TOTAL FUNDS IN HAND 20,000
REPRESENTED BY
Sig Digital Media Limited - in Administration cumrent account 20,000
TOTAL 20,000

26 of 76



SIS DV
ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 9 AUGUST 2019 TO 13 SEPTEMBER 2019

Estimated to For the period
realise - 03 August 2019
Estimated to
financial position 13 September 2019
£ £
FIXED CHARGE RECEIPTS
Leases/licences 66,667 66,667
66,667 66,667
FIXED CHARGE PAYMENTS
FIXED CHARGE TOTAL (receipts less payments) 66,667
FLOATING CHARGE RECEIPTS
Cash at bank 2,360 -
Motor wehicles Uncertain -
Book debts Uncertain -
Intercompany debtors - -
2,360 -
FLOATING CHARGE PAYMENTS
FLOATING CHARGE TOTAL (receipts less payme nts} -
Fixed charge total (receipts less payments) 66,667
Floating charge total (receipts less payments) -
TOTAL FUNDS IN HAND 66,667
REPRESENTED BY
SIS Dugitat Visian Limited - in Admiristration current account 68 667
TOTAL 66,667

27 of 76



8. Administrators’ proposals

som

In order to achieve the objective, set out at section 3 above, Cameron Gunn, Simon Jagger and Ben
Woodthorpe formally propose to creditors that:

{ay We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

{0 complete a sale of the business and certain assets of B0M as per the Sale
(i sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropnate;

() investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company; and

(v} do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these proposals

{by the Admnistraton of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies three
months after the notice I1s registered.

(c} the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory
liquidation of the Company, and propose that Cameron Gunn, Ben Woodthorpe and Simon Jagger are
appointed Joint Liguidators of the Company by the Court.

{d) the Administration of the Company will end by making an application to Court for an order that the
Administration ceases.

(e) the Administration of the Company will end by giving notice to the Court, creditors and Registrar of
Companies that the objective of the Administration has been achieved.

280f 76



Sis

in order to achieve the objective, set cut at section 3 above, Cameron Gunn, Simon Jagger and | formally
propose to creditors that:

{a) We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration [n particular that we-

(i) complete a sale of certain assets of SIS as per the Sale
(n sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate,

(i) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company, and

(v) do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these proposals

(b} the Administration of the Company will end by filng notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
companies The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies three
months after the notice is registered.

{c) the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory
liquidation of the Company, and propose that Cameron Gunn, Ben Woodthorpe and Simon Jagger are
appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by the Court.

(d)  the Administration of the Company will end by making an application to Court for an order that the
Adrmimstration ceases.

{e) the Admunistration of the Company will end by giving notice to the Court, creditors and Registrar of
Cormnpanies that the objective of the Administration has been achieved.

29 of 76



SIS DM

In order to achieve the obiective, set out at sectton 3 above, Cameron Gunn, Simon Jagger and | formally
propose to creditors that:

{a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(e

We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achteve the
purpose of the Administration. In particular that we-

(i) compiete a sale of certain assets of SIS DM as per the Sale
(in sell the Company’s assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;

(i) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any clams that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company; and

(iv) do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose incidental to these proposals

the Administration of the Company will end by filing nctice of dissolution with the Registrar of
companies. The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies three
months after the notice 1s registered.

the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory
hguidation of the Company, and propose that Cameron Gunn, Ben Woodthorpe and Simon Jagger are
appointed Jeoint Liguidators of the Company by the Court.

the Administration of the Company will end by making an application to Court for an order that the
Administration ceases.

the Administration of the Company will end by giving nctice to the Court, creditors and Registrar of
Companies that the objective of the Administration has been achieved

300f 76



SIS DV

In order to achieve the objective, set out at section 3 above, Cameron Gunn, Simon Jagger and Ben
Woodthorpe formally propose to creditors that:

(a)

(b)

(€}

(d)

(e)

We continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(N complete a sale of certain assets of SIS DV as per the Sale
()  sellthe Company's assets at such time(s) on such terms as we consider appropriate;

(il investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer
of the Company or any person, firm or Company which supplies or has supplied goods or
services to the Company, and

(iv) do all such things and generally exercise all therr powers as Administrators as we consider
desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the realisations of those assets, or
of any purpose Iincidental to these proposals

the Administration of the Company will end by filing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of
companies The Company will then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies three
months after the notice is registered

the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court for the compulsory
hquidation of the Company, and propose that Cameron Gunn, Ben Woodthorpe and Simon Jagger are
appointed Joint Liquidators of the Company by the Court

the Administration of the Company will end by making an application to Court for an order that the
Administration ceases.

the Administration of the Company will end by giving notice to the Court, creditors and Registrar of
Companies that the objective of the Administration has been achieved.

31 of 76



Approval of proposals

Since the purpose of the Administrations is to achieve objective (¢), that is to realise property in order to make
a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors of the Companies, as mentioned above, the
Administrators are prohibited by the insolvency legislation from seeking a decisicn from the creditors to
consider these proposals.

However, a creditor, or creditors, whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of Companies
can require the Administrators to hold a decision procedure to enable creditors to consider whether or not to
approve these proposals and/or to consider such other decision as they see fit Such a request must be
received by me within eight business days from the date these proposals are delivered to the creditors. |If
creditors do not request that the Administrators hold a decision procedure within eight business days from the
date these proposals are delivered to creditors, then these proposals will be deemed to have been approved

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must do so within
five business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests must be supported
by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. The Administrators will convene a meeting if creditors requesting a
meeting represent a minimum of 10 per cent in value or 10 per cent In number of creditors or simply 10
creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

Creditors should note that the Administrators need not initiate the decision procedure unless the creditor, or
creditors, requisitioning the decision procedure provides the Administrators with such amount that they request
from them to meet the expenses of the requisitiocned decision procedure(s).

Extending the Administrations
We may seek the consent of the appropriate class{es) of creditors, or an order of the Count, to extend the

period of the Administrations beyond the statutory penod of 12 months, if we believe it 1s required to achieve
the objective of the Administrations and to finish our work.

Discharge from liability

We will be discharged from liability in respect of our actions as Administrators at a time set by the creditors,
the creditors’ committee or the Court.

32 0176



9. Statutory and other information

s 0 (] O £ & el ()

oM Sis SIS DM SIS DV

Court details: High Court of High Court of High Court of High Court of
Justice Business Justice Business Justice Business Justice Business
and Property and Property and Property and Property
Courts of England Courts of England Courts of Engiand Counts of England
and Wales, and Wales, and Wales, and Wales,
Insolvency and Insolvency and Insolvency and Insolvency and
Companies (ChD) Companies (ChD) Companies (ChD) Companies (ChD)
CR-2019-005373 CR-2019-005371 CR-2019-005374 CR-2019-005370

Full name: 8 Outdoor Media Solutions n Steel SIS Digital Media SIS Digital Vision
Limited Limited Limited Limited

Trading name(s): N/A N/A N/A N/A

Registered number: 09449118 06909459 08667253 09164968

Registered offices:

c/o ReSolve, 22
York Buildings,
London WC2N 8JU

¢/o ReSolve, 22
York Buildings,
London WC2N 6JU

c/o ReSolve, 22
York Buildings,
London WC2N 8JU

c/o ReSolve, 22
York Buildings,
London WC2N 6JU

Former registered
offices:

The Station House,
15 Station Road, St

15 Station Road, St
lves, Cambs, PE27

15 Station Road,
St. lves,

15 Station Road,
St Ives,

Administrators’
appeointments

lves, 5BH Cambridgeshire, Cambridgeshire,
Cambridgeshire, PE27 5BH PE27 5BH
PE27 5BH
Appointors: QFCH QFCH QFCH QFCH
Company directors Simaon Grice Simon Grice Simon Grice Simon Grice
(current): Alan Brydon Alan Brydon
Natasha Murray
Karen Stacey
Shares held by N/A N/A N/A More than 50% but
directors: less than 75%
Date of the 9 August 2019 9 August 2019 9 August 2019 9 August 2019

Division of the
Administrators’
responsibilities:

For the purpose of
paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1, the
Administrators may
exercise any of the
powers conferred
on them by IA86

For the purpose of
paragraph 100{2) of
Schedule B1, the
Administrators may
exercise any of the
powers conferred
on them by |1A86

For the purpose of
paragraph 100(2) of
Schedule B1, the
Administrators may
exercise any of the
powers conferred
on them by IA86

For the purpose of
paragraph 100(2)
of Schedule B1,
the Administrators
may exercise any
of the powers
confeired on them

pursued by the
Administrators:

jointly or indvidually | jointly or individually | jointly or by IA86 jointly or
individually individually
Objectives being C C C C

Regulation (EU)
2015/848 of the
European Parliament
and of the Council of
20 May 2015 on
Insolvency
Proceedings {recast):

The regulation
applies to this
administration and
these proceedings
are main
proceedings

The regulation
applies to this
administration and
these proceedings
are main
proceedings

The regulation
applies to this
administration and
these proceedings
are main
proceedings

The regulation
applies to this
administration and
these proceedings
are main
proceedings

330f76




If you have any queries regarding the propcsals or the conduct of the Administrations in general, please
contact Ahmet Dogan on 020 7702 9775

Should you have any comments or complaints regarding the Administration, please contact Ben Woodthorpe
in the first instance. If you consider that we have not dealt with your comment or complaint appropriately, you
may request we perform an internal independent review of your complaint. This review would be undertaken
by a person within ReSclve not involved in the administration. A reguest for a review can be made in writing
to the Compliance Manager, ReSolve, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU or by email to
mark.supperstone@resclvegroupuk.com.

If you still feel that you have not received a satisfactory response then you may be able to make a complaint to
the Complaints Gateway operated by the Insolvency Service. Details of this procedure and other reguiatory
policies can be found on ReSolve’s website at www.resolvegroupuk.com/policies?s

34 of 76



Appendix |
Pre-appointment time costs and disbursements

ReSolve was engaged by the Companies to assist with placing the Companies into Administration and market
the Companies, its businesses and/or assets for sale.

We provide below a summary of the pre-appointment time costs incurred by staff grade at the Administrators’
firm:

 PARTNER/DIRECTOR MANAGER OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL AVERAGE RATE
Hours Cost (£} Hours Lost {E} Hours Cost (£} Cost (£}
Pre Appolntment 89 00 43,944 50 29550 34,524 50 1580 3,013 00
£9.00 as948.50] | 89 50 3452a.50] [ 15 80 3013.00] [ 184.30 86,482.00 | 445.10 |

The following work was undertaken:

= Conducted an accelerated marketing campaign, including drafting of sales particulars, NDAs, and
notification to interested parties

=  Making information available to interested parties

= Liaised with interested parties

= |iaised with the Companies’ directors to make information available

v Liaised with LSH regarding preparation of a valuation of the Companies’ assets

»  Considering the valuation and comments provided by LSH

= Aftending site and meeting with management on several occasions

»  Gathering information in anticipation of the Administrations

= Corresponded with the Companies' directors regarding appointment documentation

» Instructed solicitors, on behalf of the Companies, to prepare appeintment documentation
= Liaising the Companies’ sclicitor regarding the appointment documentation

* Attended to ongoing correspondence with the Board in respect of the marketing campaign
= Planned internally for the appeintments

=  Provided daily updates to the Security Trustees

= Liaised with the Security Trustees solicitors, and

= Liaised with solicitors regarding the appointments.

The following statement sets out the Administrators' time costs and category 1 disbursements that were
incurred and paid prior to the Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
administration funds:

Advisor Description Fee  Amount Paid pre- To be
name arrangement £ appointment paid
£
80M, SIS, SIS | ReSolve Administrators’ pre- Time costs
DM and SIS DV appointment  time-
costs

80OM, SIS, SIS | KL Legal fees Time costs 15,859 15,411 448
DM and SIS DV
80M, SIS, SIS | LSH Agents/valuers Time costs 8,800 - 8,800
DM and SIS DV

Note, the above excludes dishursements of professional advisors

It is proposed to split the pre-appointment costs incurred equally between each of the Companies, so £21,621
per company

350f 76



The Adrministrators advise that no payment was made prior to Administration in respect of the Administrators’
pre-appointment time costs or those of LSH KL were paid £15,411 prior to Administration by the Companies
directly.

36 of 76



Appendix ||

Administrators’ charge out rates, disbursement policy, narrative and fee
estimate

Our charge out rates
We are seeking to be remunerated on a mixed fee basis

In respect of the Administrators’ time costs element of its remuneration, charge out rates used are appropriate
to the skills and experience of a member of staff and the work that they perform. Time is recorded in six
minute units. Narrative is recorded to explain the work undertaken and the time spent 1s analysed into different
categories of work.

This document provides an estimate as to how much time the Administrators and their staff wiil spend
undertaking specific tasks, and the costs of undertaking such work. The estimated time that will be spent
undertaking the work in each category of work has been multiplied by the applicable charge out rate for each
member of staff that it is anticipated will undertake work in that category to arrive at the estimated total time
costs attributable to that category of work.

The estimated costs have been divided by the estimated hours required to armve at an average hourly charge
out rate for that category of work. The hourly charge-out rates used on this case are as follows.

Partner 550-755

Director 450
Senior Manager 385
Manager 350
Assistant Manager 305
Senior Administrator 255
Administrator 220
Junior Administrator 175

Secretarial and support staff are not charged to the cases concerned, being accounted for as an overhead of
ReSolve Advisory Limited

37 01 76



Disbursement policy

Category one

Separate charges are made in respect of directly attributable expenses {Category one disbursements) such
as travelling (non-mileage), postage, statutory advertising and other expenses made on behaif of the

assignment.

The Administrators have incurred the following Category one disbursements to date:

8OM
C
Type of dishursement dishurseiffn?i& Total (£) Outsta nAd::Zu(g:
Professional Fees 2 2 2
Legal Fees 900 900 900
Subsistence 4 4 4
m 140 140 140
Travel 4 4 4
Total 1,050 1,050 1,050
Sis
C ory 1
Type of dishursement disbursear:ueegntn;‘z) Total (£) Outsta n?i?r]l;u(g;
Professional Fees 2 2 2
Subsistence 4 4 4
T 140 140 140
Travel 4 4 4
Total 150 150 150
8IS DM
Category 1 Amount
Type of disbursement disbursemegntngfl) Totai {£) Outstanding (£)
Professional Fees 2 2 2
Subsistence 4 4 4
T 140 140 140
Travel 4 4 4
Total 150 150 150
SiIsbv
Category 1
Type of disbursement disbursemegntn(rz) Total £)  Outsta nﬁiﬁ‘;"{z‘;
Professional Fees 2 2 2
Subsistence 4 4 4
T 140 140 140
Travel 4 4 4
Total 150 150 150

Category one disbursements do not require approval
Category two

Indirect charges (Category two disbursements) require separate approval and the basis of charging is as
follows

Photocopying 20 pence per sheet
» Mileage 45 pence per mile

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred to date.

38 of 76



Narrative of work carried out
Administration and Planning
Case planning

Prepanng the documentation and dealing with the formaiities of appointment.

Review and storage of Companies records

Liaising with the directors throughout the appointment process.

Assisting the qualifying floating charge holder with the formalities required to place the Companies into
administration.

» Considering the employee position of the Companies.

»  Case planning and administration.

Cashiering

» Dealing with the day to day management of the internal cash book.
» Making payments and dealing with receipts
* Reconciling the Companies’ bank account.

(General administration

Statutory notifications and advertising

Case bordereau

Preparing the documentation required.

Dealing with all routine correspondence.

Liaising with insurers regarding initial cover.

Updating the Insurers with respect to the disposal of assets.

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details

Liaising with the Companies’ directors regarding provision of information.

Creditors
Secured

» Liaising with secured creditors and providing updates
s Updating secured creditors on the sale process
»  Seeking secured creditor consent to the Sale.

Unsecured

= Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations.
* Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system

Employees

Liaising with employees with respect to therr redundancy.

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Completing documentation for submission te the RPS

Corresponding with employees regarding therr claims

Attended meetings with employees to assist with the process to make a claim to the RPS
Liaising with the RPS regarding employee claims

Liaising with employees with respect to their transfer to the purchaser under TUPE legislation.

Investigations
= General Investigation into the Companies’ affairs

= Statutory investigation into the directors’ conduct, including preparation and submission of required
reports.

39 of 76



Realisation of Assets
Sale of business / assets

» Liaising with LSH regarding the securing, valuation and sale of Company assets.
Correspondence with LSH regarding recommendations of acceptance on the offers received for the
Companies’ assets

Liaising with interest parties.

Inviting binding offers for the Companies’ assets.

Considering offers, discussing the same with LSH.

Instructing solicitors to prepare legal sale decumentation

Review and negotiation with solicitors in respect of legal sale documentation.
Providing information to the interested parties.

Liaising with solicitors throughout.

Progressing the Sale through to completion; and

Internal correspondence and meetings regarding assets.

Book debts

= Liaising with the directors in relation to the Cempanies’ book debts.

= Emails and ceorrespondence with existing employees regarding outstanding amounts due to each
Companies.

= Conducting an analysis of the book debts and collectability of the same

= Preparing correspondence to debtors to seek to recovery amounts due.

Leasehold property

Liaising with the landlords, LSH and FF regarding occupation of ongeoing occupation of sites
Supervision of site clearance.

Liaising with landlords regarding nc ongoing interest in properties.

Discussions with landlords following the Sale regarding the Purchaser's occupation.

Retention of title and third-party assets

= Dealing with retention of title claims and third-party assets and where appropriate, coordinating the return
of such assets.

Other assets

» Dealing with the sale of the excluded assets

» Liaising with LSH regarding motor vehicles.

= Reviewing the position in respect of the “Insite” plant and machinery

* Considering the strategy in respect to the “Insite” plant and machinery

= Instructing solicitors in respect of the FCR and sale of equipment to Insite prior to the Administrations.
Statutory

= Preparation and delivery of all statutory documentation.

= Informing Companies House of the Administration.

= Liaising with solicitors regarding appointment decumentation

» Internal discussions in relation to the timings of the appointment and preparing for the appaintment.

Dealing with statutory issues required under 1A86, IR 2016 and the Statements of Insolvency Practice

40 of 76



Reasons why this work is required
Administration

This represents the routine administrative work that is required of the office holders and their staff, together
with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office holders and their staff. It does not
give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be underiaken by the office holders to meet their
requirements under the insolvency legislation and the SIP, which set out required practices that office holders
must follow.

Investigations

Insolvency legisiation gives the office holders powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as
antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency
procedure and aiso in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading. The office holders are
required by the SIP to undertake an initial investigation to determine whether there are potential recovery
actions for the benefit of creditors and any time costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an
initial investigation. If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then the office
holders will need to incur additional time costs to investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where
necessary, and further information will be provided to creditors. Any approval for an increase In fees will be
sought as necessary. Such recovery actions will be for the benefit of the creditors and the office holders will
provide an estimate of that benefit If an increase in fees is necessary.

The office holders are also required by legislation to report to the BEIS on the conduct of the directors and the
work to enable them to comply with this statutory obligaticn is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it
may identify potential recovery actions.

Realisation of Assets

This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known assets, which should
directly benefit creditors

Creditors

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims are
processed appropriately by the RPS  That work will include dealing with quenes received from both the ex-
employees and the RPS to facilitate the processing of the claims. The office holders are required to undertake
this work as part of his statutory functions

Clams of creditors - The office holders need maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of
creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to ensure that
notices and reports can be issued to the creditors The office holders will also have to deal with
correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are
received. The office holders are required to undertake this work as part of their statutory obligations

Statutory
These activities involve complying with legislation including but not limited to, The 1A86, The IR16, The
Companies Act 2006, The Bribery Act 2010, the Money LLaundering Regulations 2007, SIPs and Pension

Regulations. These activities do not add any direct benefit to creditors and they form part of the statutory
obligations of the Administration.

41 0of 76



Administrators’ fee estimates

8OM

CASE NAME - 8BOM

FEES ESTIMATE

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING (Note 2}
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Case planning and monitoting

Case planning - dewsing an appropriate Strategy for dealing with the case and giving
nstructions 1o the staff to undertake the work on the case

Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applcable}

Setting up the case on the practice’s electron:c case management system and entering
data

Undertaking penodic rewews of the progress of the case

Cnherseaing and conireling the work <done on the case by case adminisirators

Reporting to creditors

Preparation of SIP16 (delete 4 not applicable)

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as
office holder, neluding gazetling the ofice holder's appointment (as apphicable)
Preparation of proposals

Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members (as applicable)
Prepanng, rewewing and 1ssuing annual progress reports to creditors and members (as
applicable}

Prepanng, revewng and 1ssung final reports to credriors and members (as apphcable)

CompHtance matiers
Obtaining a speciic penalty bond
Rewewng the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quartery basis

Correspondence with creditors
Dealing with all routine comespondence and emails relating to the case

Cashiering

Opening, mantaining and managing the office holders estate bank account (delete if
not applicable)

Creating. maintainmng and managing the office holders cashbook

Undertaking reqular bank reconciliations of the bank account contaning estate funds

General administration

Arranging suitable insurance Over assets

Regularly monitonng the sutabihty and apprognateness of the insurance cover in place
Prepanng and filng VAT retums (delete if not applicable)

Prepanng and fiing Corporation Tax retums (delete f not applicable)

Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties

Total
INVESTIGATIONS [Note 3}
Description of the tasks 10 be undertaken in this category of work

D return preparation
Preparing a report o retum on the conduct of the drrectors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act (delete if not applicable)

Genera| investigation

Recowenng the books and records for the case

Listing the books and records recowered

Conducting an imtial nvestigation with a wiew to identifying potential asset recovenes by
seeking and obtaining Information from relevant third parties, such as the bank,
accountants, solicitors, etc

Other investigation

Revewng books and records to identify any transactions or actiens the office holder
may take aganst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Total

Estimated time to be
taken to undertake

Estimated value of the
time costs to

Average charge out

the work undertake the work (£) rate {£)
4 50 1,707 50
100 145 00
100 145 00
7 50 1,682 50
150 650 G0
150 452 50
200 290 00
1100 214500
230 458 50
200 590 00
750 1,362 50
200 580 00
500 1,085 00
4 00 870 00
200 200 00
54.80 12,453.50 227 25
a00 2,380 00
500 945 00
200 510 00
500 1,195 00
500 1,480 Q0
27 00 6,520.00 241 48

42 of 76



REALISATION OF ASSETS {Note 4)
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Book debt recoveries
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account

Sale of business / assets

Instructing agents to value business assets

Liaising with agents to realise assets

Instructing selicitors to assist in the realisation of assets

Property - freehold and leasehold

Registenng a caution in respect of freehold property owned by the debtor/company
{where applicable)

Obtaining details from mortgagees about debts secured over the deblor's/company’s
freehoid/leasehold property (where appiicable)

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of the freehcld/leasehold property {where
apphcabie)

Liaising wath the secured crediors over the realisation of the assets subject te a
mortgagee or other charge

Assignment of contracts, liaising with all parties concemed

Total

CREDITORS (note 5)
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Employees

Ontaining information from the case records about employee clams
Completing documentatien for submission te the Redundancy Payments Office
Corresponding with employees regarding ther claims

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims

Unsecured creditors

Dealing with creditor corréspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
ther clams

Maintaining up te date creditor information on the case management system

Secured creditors
Liaising with secured creditors

Claim agreement and distnbutions

Issuing a notice of intended didend and piacing an appropriate gazette notice
Revewing proofs of debt recened from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dradend

Requestrng adaitional information frem creditors 10 support of therr proofs of debt in
order to adjudicate on therr clams

Calculating and paying a divdend to creditors, and 1ssuing the nolice of declaration of
dradend

Paying tax deducted from the divdends paid to employees

Total

Total time costs and hours

400 1,810 00
300 1,045 00
300 1,300 00
450 1,567 S0
400 1,580 00
200 780 00
4 50 1,317 5
25.00 9,410.00 376.40
600 1,080 00
1000 200000
500 1,275 00
500 1,055 Q0
12 00 2,180 00
265 384 25
- 1,275 00
550 2,172 50
300 54500
700 1,235 00
500 835 00
1200 4,130 00
200 290 00
75.15 18,466.75 245.73
181.9%5 46,850 25 £257.49

43 of 76



SIS

CASE NAME - SIS

FEES ESTIMATE
Estimated time to be
taken to undertake

Estimated value of the
time costs to

Average charge out

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING (Note 2) the work undettake the work (£) rate (£)
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Case planning and monitoring

Case planming - dewsing an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and givng

instructions 1o the staff to undertake the work on the case 6 00 2,460 00
Setting up physical/electronic case files (as applicable) 100 14500
Setting up the case on the practice’s electronic case management system and entening

data 2 00 290 00
Undertaking penodic rewews of the progress of the case 12 10 2,980 50
Owerseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators 250 1,102 50
Reporting to creditors

Preparation of SIP16 (delete if not apphicable) - -
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointmert as

office holder, including gazetting the office holders appointment (as applicable) - -
Preparation of proposals - -
Convening and holding general meetings of craditors and members (as applicable} - -
Prepanng, revewing and issuing annuyal progress reports 1o creditors and members (as

apphcable} - -
Prepanng, revewing and Issuing final reports to creditors and members {as applicable) - -
Compliance matters

Obtaining a specific penalty bond 050 127 50
Rewewing the adequacy of the specific penaity bond on a quarterly basis 350 742 50
Correspondence with creditors

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case 6 00 1,410 0O
Cashiering

Opering, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account (delete if

not applicable) 350 742 50
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook 350 742 50
Underaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds 350 742 50
General adminlstration

Arranging suable Insurance over assets 100 395 00
Regularly monitonng the sutabilty and appropnateness of the Insurance cover in place 200 650 00
Preparing and filing VAT retums (deiete if not applicable)} 3 50 687 50
Prepanng and filng Corporation Tax retums (delete If not applicable) 400 1,08C 00
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties 149 466 05
Total 56 09 14,744 05 262.86
INVESTIGATIONS (Note 3)

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

D return preparation

Prepanng a report or return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company

Directors Disqualffication Act (delete if not applicable) 1150 2,622 50
General investigation

Recoverng the books and records for the case 380 672 50
Listing the books and records recovered 300 43500
Conducting an inttial Investigation with a vew to identifymg potential asset recovenes by

seeking and obtaining infermation fom relevant third parties, such as the bank,

accountants, solicitors, etc 8 50 1,317 50
Other Investigation

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder

may take aganst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors 750 1,962 50
Tetal 3200 7,010.00 219.06

44 of 76



REALISATION OF ASSETS (Note 4)
Description of the tasks 10 be undertaken 1n this calegory of work

Book debt recovenes
Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
Liaising wath the bank regarding the closure of the account

Sale of business / assets

Instructing agents to value business assets

Liaising with agents to realise assets

Instructing soiicitors to assist in the reansation of assets

Property - freehold and leasehold

Registenng a caution In respect of freehold property owned by the debtor/company
(where applicable)

Obtaining details from mortgagees about debts secured over the debtor's/company's
freehold/leaseheld property (where applicable)

Deterrmining the joint owners/spouse’s interest in the freehold/leasehold matnmaniat
home {delete if not applicable)

Instructing solicitors 1o assist in the realisation of the freehold/leasehold property (where

applicable)
Liaising wiath the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a
martgagee or other charge

Assignment of contracts, laising with all parties concemed

Total
CREDITORS {note 5)
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Employees

Obtaining information from the case records about empioyee claims
Completing documentatien for subrmission to the Redundancy Payments Office
Comrespending with employees regarding therr clams

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims

Unsecured creditors

Deahing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims

Maintaning up to date creditor information on the case management system

Secured creditors
Liaising with secured creditors

Claim agreement and distributons

Issuing a notice of intended diwdend and placing an appropnate gazette notice
Rewewng proofs of debt recened from creditors, adudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a diwdend

Requesting additianal information from creditors i suppent of thew proofs of debt in
order to adjudicate on therr claims

Calculating and paying & dvdend to creditors, and 1ssuing the notice of declaration of
dwdend

Paying tax deducted from the diwdends paid to employees

Total

Teotal time costs and hours

150 592 50
350 1,382 80
350 1,382 50
100 395 00
100 39500
600 1,770 00
16.50 5,917.50 358.64
500 945 C0
400 800 0C
300 855 00
300 655 00
10 50 2,197 50
300 435 00
600 2,370 00
150 342 50
500 1,305 00
400 1,160 00
4 00 1,160 00
100 145.00
£0.00 12,170 00 243.40
154 59 39,841.55 £257 72

45 of 76



SIS DM

CASE NAME - SIS DM

FEES ESTIMATE
Estimated time to be
taken to undertake

Estimated value of the
time costs to

Average charge out

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING (Note 2) the work undertake the work {£) rate (£)
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of wark

Case planning and monitoring

Case planning - devsing an appropnate strategy for dealing with the case and gmMng

instructions to the staff to ungdenake the work on the case 600 2,380 00
Setting up physicalielectronic case files (as applicable) 050 72 50
Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering

data G50 72 50
Undertaking penodic reviews of the progress of the case 18 00 4,152 50
Owerseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators 700 2,765 00
Reporting te creditors

Preparation of SIP16 (delete if not apphcable) - -
Issuing the statutory noldications to creditors and other required on appaimntment as

office helder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment {as apphicable) - -
Preparation of proposals - -
Convening and holding general meetings of creditors and members {as applicable) - -
Prepanng, rewewing and 1ssuing annual progress reports 1o creditors and members (as

applicable) - -
Prepanng, revewing and issuing final reperts 1o credors and members (as applicable) - -
Compiiance matters

Obtaining a specific penalty bond 025 8375
Revewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis 250 597 50
Correspondence with creditors

Dealing with ali routine corespondence and emails relating to the case 8 00 1,880 0D
Cashiering

Opening, mantaining and managing the office holders estate bank account (detete If

not applicable) 150 272 50
Creating. maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook 350 797 80
Undertaking regular bank recenciliations of the bank acceount centaining estate funds 250 487 50
General administration

Armranging suitable insurance owr assets 200 650 00
Regularly monitonng the sutabilty and appropriateness of the insurance cover in place D50 127 5G
Preparing and filng VAT retums (delete if not applicable) 150 272 50
Prepaning and filng Corporation Tax retums (delete if not applicable) Q75 17125
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties 210 329 50
Total 57 10 15,102 00 264.48
INVESTIGATIONS (Note 3)

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

D return preparation

Preparng a report or retum on the coenduct of the directors as required by the Company

Directors Disqualification Act (delete if not applicable) 8 00 1,630 00
General investigation

Recowering the books and records for the case 200 400 00
Listing the books and records recovered 100 145 0C
Conducting an initial mestigation with a vew 1o 1dentifying potential asset recovenes by

seeking and obtaining information frem relevant third parties, such as the bank,

accountants, solicitors, etc 360 975 00
Other investigation

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office hoider

may take against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors 300 975 00
Total 17 00 4,125.00 242 B5

46 of 76



REALISATION OF ASSETS (Note 4)
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Book debt recoveries
Comresponding with debtors and attempting to collect ouistanding book debts
Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account

Sale of husiness / assets

instructmg agents to value business assels

Liaising with agents to realise assets

Instructing solcitors o assist in the realsation of assets

Property - freehold and leasehotd

Instructing solicitors 1o assist in the realisation of the freehold/leasehold property (where
applicable)

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a
mortgagee ot other charge

Assignment of contracts, llaising wath all parties concemed

Total

CREDITORS {nete 5)
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Employees

Obtaning information from the case recards about employee clams
Cempleting docurnentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office
Carresponding with employees regarding their claims

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims

Unsecured creditors

Dealing with creditor comespondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their clams

Maintainung up to date creddor inforrnation on the case management system

Secured creditors
Liaising with secured crediors

Claim agreement and distributions

Issuing a notice of intended diwdend and placing an appropriate gazette notice
Reuvewng proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a diwdend

Requesting additional information from crediters in support of therr proofs of debt In
arder to adpudicate on therr claims

Calcutating and paying a dimdend to credttors, and 1ssuing the notice of declaration of
divdend

Paying tax deducted from the divdends paid 1o employees

Jotal

Total time costs and hours

28125

075
200 85000
100 39500 -
300 97500 -
300 118500
200 790 00
11.75 4,256.25 362.23
200 400 00
200 510 00
500 127500
100 255 00
825 1,843 75
282 44300
250 917 50
250 48750 1 .
750 1,432 50
450 777 50
800 1,740 00
250 61250
48.57 10,694.25 220.18
134 42 34,177.50 £254.26

47 of 76



SIS DV

CASE NAME - SIS DV

FEES ESTIMATE
Estimated time to be
taken to undertake

Estimated value of the
time costs to

Average charge out

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING {Note 2} the work undertake the work (£) rate (£}
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Case planning and monitoring

Case planning - devsing an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and givng

instruchions 10 the staff to undertake the work on the case 550 2,007 50
Setting up physicalielectronic case files (as applicable) 200 293 00
Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entenng

data 200 290 00
Undertaking penodic revews of the progress of the case 950 197250
Owerseeing and controlfing the work done on the case by case admiristrators 460 1,695 00
Reporting to creditors

Preparation of SIP 16 {delete f not applicable) - -
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as

office holder, including gazetting the office holder's appointment (as applicable) - -
Preparation of proposals - -
Corvening and holding general meetings of creditors and members {as applicable) - -
Preparnng, revewing and Issuing annual progress reports 1o ¢reditors and members (as

appiicable} - -
Preparing, revewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members (as applicable) - -
Compliance matters

Obtaming a specific penalty bond 200 51000
Revewng the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quartery basis 400 940 00
Cormrespendence with creditors

Dealing with all routine comespondence and emarls relating to the case 18 0C 4,190 00
Cashiering

Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account {delete If

net applicable) 800 1,760 00
Creating, maintaimng and managing the office holder's cashbook - -
Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds 300 685 00
General administration

Armranging suitable insurance over assets 3o 905 60
Regularly monitoning the suitability and appropniateness of the Insurance cover in place 200 51000
Prepaning and filing VAT retumns {delete i not applicable) 500 1,085 00
Prepanng and filng Corporation Tax retums (defete if not applicable) 150 342 50
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties 500 1,085 00
Total 74.50 18,267.50 245.20
INVESTIGATIONS (Note 3)

Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

D return preparation

Preparnng a report or retum on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company

Directors Disqualification Act (delete If not applicable) 17 00 3,655 00
General investigation

Recowenng the books and records for the case 600 1.580 00
Listing the books and records recovered 300 545 Q0
Conducting an inttial investigation with a vew to identifying potential asset recovenes by

seeking and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank,

accountants, sohcitors, ete 810 1,714 50
Other investigation

Rewewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder

may take agansi a third party in order to recover funds for the Denefit of creditors 700 1,516 00
Total 4110 9,019 50 219 45

48 of 76



REALISATION OF ASSETS (Note 4)
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Book debt recoveries
Comesponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account

Sale of business / assets

Instructing agents to value business assets

Liaising with agents to realise assets

lnstructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets

Property - freehold and leasehold

Registering a caution In respect of freehold property owned by the debtor/company
{where applicable)

Obtaining detais from mortgagees aboul debts secured over the dedblor's/company's
freehoki/leasehold property (where applicable)

Determiming the joint owner's/spouse’s interest in the freehold/leasehold matnmaonial
home (delete If not applicable)

Instructing sclicitors to assist in the realisation of the freehold/leasehold property (where
applicable}

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a
martgagee or other charge

Assignment of contracts, haising with all parties concemed

Total
CREDITORS (note §}
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work

Employees

Omtaning mfefranon from the case records apoul employee claims
Completing documentation for subrmission to the Redundancy Payments Cffice
Corresponding with employees regarding therr claims

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims

Unsecured creditors

Dealing with crediter correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
therr claims

Maintaining up to date creditor Information en the case management system

Secured creditors
Liaising with secured creditors

Claim agreement and distributions

Issuing a notice of intended diwdend and placing an appropriate gazette notice
Rewevang proafs of debt recened from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally
admitting them for the payment of a dmdend

Requesting additional information from creditors in support of their proofs of debt in
order to adjudicate on therr claims

Calculaing and paying a dnadend 10 creditors, and 1s3uing the notice of declaration of
dvdend

Faying tax deducted from the diudends paid to employees

Total

Total time costs and hours

500 1,905 00
350 1,242 50
450 2,007 50
150 342 50
3580 9927 5¢
18 00 6,490 00 360.56
700 1,250 00
300 43500
500 1,835 00
250 487 50
250 707 50
360 742 50
500 181000
28 50 7,267.50 255 00
162.10 41,044 50 £253.20

48 of 76



Notes to the Administrators’ fee estimates
Note 1 — Administration and planning

This represents the work that is invelved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the Administrators
and their staff.

Note 2 — Investigations

The Insolvency legislation gives us powers to take recovery action in respect of what are known as antecedent
transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of the insolvency procedure. An
initial investigation determines whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors and the time
costs recorded represent the costs of undertaking such an initial investigation.

If potential recoveries or matters for further investigation are identified then we will incur additional time costs to
investigate them in detail and to bring recovery actions where necessary. We are unable to quantify the benefit to
creditors of these investigations at present but will include such information in our statutory report to creditors once
the position is clear We are also reguired by legislation to report to BEIS on the conduct of the directors ard the
work to enable us to comply with these statutory obligations is of no direct benefit to the creditors, although it may
identify potential recovery actions.

Note 3 — Realisation of assets
This is the work that needs to be undertaken to realise the known assets In the case.
Note 4 — Creditors

Employees. We need to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims are processed
appropriately by the RPS  That work will include dealing with queries received from both the ex-employees and
the RPS to facilitate the processing of the claims We are required to undertake this work as part of their statutory
functions.

Creditors. We need to maintain recerds of the names and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of
their claims to ensure notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. We will also have to deal with
correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are
received. We are required to undertake this work as part of their statutory functions.

Dividends. We have tc undertake certain statutory formaiities in order to enable us to pay a dividend to creditors.
This include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt and reviewing the claims and supporting
documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree their claims, which may involve requesting additional
information and documentation from the creditors.

50 of 76



Appendix i1l

Schedules of post appointment time costs for the period from 9 August 2019 to 30 August

2019

8OM

Administration & Planning
Case planning / mamtoning
Cashigring
General administration

Creditors
Sacured
Unsecured
Employees

Investigations
General 1mrvestigation
Other investigation

Realisation of Assets
Sale of business / assets

Property - freehold and leasehald

Other assets

Total hours and cost

SIS

Administration & Planming

Case planning / monitormg

General adrministration

Creditors
Secured
Unsecured
Employees

Realisation of Assets
Sale of business / assets
Other assets

Total hours and cast

PARTNER / DIRECTOR MANAGER NIOR PROFESSION
Hours Cost {£} Haurs | Cost{gy b Cas Haurs | Cast L€}
550 4,245 00 27 40 9,446 00 550 1,247 50 38 80 13,938 50 35924
- - . . 2100 41100 200 41100 20550
- - 220 869 00 EP 65000 540 1,519 00 28130
5.90 3,205.00 2960 10,315 00 10.70 2,308.50 46 20 15,868.50 343.47
200 1,100 00 850 3,357 50 . - 1050 4,457 50 424 52
260 1,3%0 00 a0 276 50 91p 1,826 50 12 40 3,493 00 28169
170 935 00 - 3120 7.748 00 3290 8,683 00 26392
630 3,425.00 920 3,624 00 40.30 9,574.50 55 80 16,633.50 298.09
- - . - 350 2623 0 950 2,80 50 25500
- - 30 1,130 00 - - 320 1,120 00 350 00
. - 370 1,120 00 950 2,422.50 12.70 3,542 50 27894
2610 13,935 00 2560 4,508 00 490 1,494 50 56 60 25,037 50 442 36
010 5500 1270 5,016 50 . . 12 80 5,071 50 396 21
170 935 00 300 1,185 00 070 21350 540 2,333 50 43213
27.90 14,925 00 41,30 15,809 50 560 1,706.00 74.80 32,842.50 433.72
2090 22,035.00 | £330 30,878 50 | 66.10 16,013,50 | 150 30 68,927.00 ] | 362 20
PARTNER / DIRECT MANAGER
Hours urs Cast (€] Hours Cost (£}
410 2.255 0G 170 518 50 360 831 00
. - 030 11850 080 140 00 110 258 50 235 0
4.10 2,255 00 2.00 637,00 4,40 1,031.00 10.50 3,923.00 37362
010 5500 . - - - 010 5500 550 00
. - 260 820 00 100 220 00 360 1,040 00 28889
030 165 00 - - 250 605 50 280 77050 27518
0.40 220 00 2.60 820.00 350 825.50 6.50 1,865.50 287.00
350 1,865 00 720 2844 00 020 6100 1090 4,770 00 437 61
- - - - 120 366 00 | 130 36600 305 00
350 1,865.00 7.20 2,851 00 140 azr00| | 12.10 513600 | | 424.46
270 a72500] | 11.30 4,301 00 930 228350 ] | 29.50 11,30950] | 379.51 |

51 of 76



SIS DM

Administration & Planning
Case planning / monitonng
General administration

Creditors
Secured
Unsecured
Employees

Reallsation of Assets
Sale of business f assets
Property - freehold and lease hold
Other assets

Total hours and cost

SIS bV

Administration & Planning
Case planning / monitanng
Cashiering
General admimistration

Creditars
Secured
Unsecured
Employees
Cregitors commitiee

Realisation of Assets
Sale of business / assets
Property - freehold and leasehsld
Other assets

Total hours and cost

PARTNER / DIRECTOR MANAGER OTHER SENIOR PROFESSIONAL AVERAGE RATE
Hours Cost (£) Cost (£) Hours Cost () Caost (£)
210 1,155.00 270 82350 800 1,597 00 1280 3,975 50 310 59

- - 930 118 50 130 22750 160 U500 21525

210 1,155.00 2.00 942 00 9.30 222450 14.40 432150 300.10

110 #1000 - . - - 110 81000 736 36

- - - - 20 501 00 220 50100 7773

030 165 00 080 315 00 310 710 50 430 1,151 50 28369

L4k 975.00 0.80 316,00 530 121150 750 2,500.50 33.67
2990 21,100 00 8 3,476 00 0310 6100 3890 24,637 00 63334

- - 010 118 50 . - 030 118 50 395 00

- - 140 553 00 070 21350 210 766 50 365 00

2390 21, 100,00 10 50 4,147.50 0.90 274.50 41.30 25,522.00 617.97
3340 B2000] | 14.30 540550 ] [ 15 50 3,710.50 | 63 20 2300] [ 511.80

PARTNER / DIRECTOR MANAGER OTHER SENIQR PROFESSICNAL AVERAGE RATE
Hours Cost {£) Hours Cost{f) Cost{£) Cost (£)
210 1,155 00 640 2,159 00 2700 2,890 00 3550 8,204 00 23110
. . - . 140 24500 140 24500 17500
030 165 00 160 632 00 120 210 00 310 1,007 00 324 84
240 1,320 00 8.00 2,791.00 29.60 5,345 00 40.00 9,456.00 236.40
os0 275 00 1370 541150 - . 1420 5,636 50 400 46
0% 435 00 - . 190 368 50 280 863 50 308 39
030 165 00 010 3950 040 7000 080 274 50 38313
170 935 00 13.80 5,451.00 230 23850 17.80 6,824.50 323,40
750 4,065 00 4% 5,885 50 380 1,159.00 2620 11,109 50 424 03
- . 020 7300 . E 020 7900 395 00
- - 280 1,106 00 070 21350 350 1,319 50 37700
750 4,065 00 17,9 7,070 50 450 1,372 50 7990 12,506.00 418.33
[ 1160 e300 [ 10 sazse| [ 2600 735600 | [ wrew| | 32826 |

52 of 76



Appendix IV
Notice of invitation to form a creditors’ committee

8 Outdoor Media Limited — in Administration
Company Number 09449118

NOTICE 1S GIVEN by Ben Woodthorpe, Cameron Gunn and Simon Jagger to the creditors of 8 Qutdoor
Media Limited of an tnvitation to form a Creditors’ Committee under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016

1. In additon to seeking a decision on the matters set out in the accompanying notice, creditors are also
Invited to determine, at the same time, whether a Creditors’ Committee should be established.

2. A Committee may be formed if a mmimum of three and a maximum of five creditors are willing to become
members.

3. Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they are an
unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has not been disallowed for voting or
dividend purposes.

4  The specified date for receipts of nominations for creditors to act as a member of the Committee under
rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rufes 2016 is 2 October 2019, the Decision Date.

5. Please complete the section below, and include the name and address of any person you wish to
nominate to act as a member of the Committee. The completed document should be returned to ReSolve
Adwvisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU so that it 1s received by no later than 23.59 on 2
October 2019, the decision date.

Note: Further information on the rights, duties and the functions of a Committee 1s available in a booklet
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3). This booklet can be accessed at
https://www.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-guides. If you require a hard copy of the
booklet please contact ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU.

Dated this 13 September 2019

~

{

b -loedshouad

Ben Woodthorpe
Joint Administrator

53 0f 76



8 Cutdoor Media Limited — in Administration
Company Number 09449118

Decision
1. That a Creditors’ Committee should be established.
FOR ! AGAINST

I wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee:

Name of nominated creditor

I wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee:

Name of nominated creditor

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

(Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/sclicitor)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated

Note The completed form should be delivered to:
ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU

54 of 76



Notice of invitation to form a creditors’ committee

Solutions in Steel Limited — in Administration
Company Number 06909459

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Ben Woodthorpe, Camercon Gunn and Simon Jagger to the creditors of Solutions in
Steel Limited of an invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016.

1

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set out in the accompanying notice, creditors are also
invited to determine, at the same time, whether a Creditors’ Committee should be established.

A Committee may be formed if a minimum of three and a maximum of five creditors are willing to become
members

Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they are an
unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has not been disallowed for voting or
dividend purposes.

The specified date for receipts of nominaticns for creditors to act as a member of the Committee under
rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 1s 2 October 2019, the Decision Date

Please complete the section below, and include the name and address of any person you wish to
nominate to act as a member of the Committee The completed document should be returned to ReSolve
Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 8JU so that it 1s received by no later than 23 59 on 2
Qctober 2019, the decision date

Note. Further information on the rights, duties and the functions of a Committee is available in a booklet
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3). This booklet can be accessed at
https://www.r3.org, uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-guides. If you require a hard copy of the

bookiet please contact ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU.

Dated this 13 September 2019

&

#

b fyicodno Ll

Ben Woodthorpe
Joint Administrator

55 of 76



Solutions in Steel Limited — in Administration
Company Number 06909459

Decision
1. That a Creditors’ Committee should be established.
FOR ! AGAINST

| wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee

Name of nominated creditor

| wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee:

Name of nominated creditor

TC BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

{Complete the following if sighing on behalf of creditor, e.g director/sclicitor)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated

Note. The completed form should be delivered to:
ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU

56 of 76



Notice of invitation to form a creditors’ committee

SIS Digital Media Limited — in Administration
Company Number 08667253

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Ben Woodtherpe, Camercon Gunn and Simon Jagger to the creditors of SIS Digital
Media Limited of an invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and
Waies) Rules 2016.

1.

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set out in the accompanying notice, creditors are also
invited to determine, at the same time, whether a Creditors’ Committee should be established.

A Committee may be formed if a minimum of three and a maximum of five creditors are willing to become
members.

Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they are an
unsecured creditor and have lodged a preof of their debt that has not been disallowed for voting or
dividend purposes.

The specified date for receipts of nominations for creditors to act as a member of the Committee under
rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 1s 2 October 2019, the Decision Date

Please complete the section below, and include the name and address of any person you wish to
nominate to act as a member of the Committee. The completed document should be returned to ReSolve
Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU so that it 1s received by no later than 23 59 on 2
QOctober 2019, the decision date.

Note' Further information on the rights, duties and the functions of a Committee 1s available in a booklet
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) This booklet can be accessed at
https:/Awww.r3.org. uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/creditors-guides. If you require a hard copy of the
bocklet please contact ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU.

Dated this 13 September 2019

H

b Ioodeh il

s

Ben Woodthorpe
Joint Administrator

57 of 76



SIS Digital Media Limited — in Administration
Company Number 08667253

Decision
1. That a Creditors’ Committee should be established.
FOR / AGAINST

| wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee:

Name of nominated crediter

I wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee

Name of nominated creditor

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor:

{Complete the following If signing on behalf of creditor, e.g director/solicitor)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated

Note: The completed form should be delivered to:
ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WG2N 6JU

58 of 76



Notice of invitation to form a creditors’ committee

SIS Digital Vision Limited — in Administration
Company Number 09164968

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Ben Woodthorpe, Cameron Gunn and Simon Jagger to the creditors of SIS Digital
Vision Limited of an invitation to form a Creditors’ Committee under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and

Wales) Rules 2016

1.

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set out in the accompanying notice, creditors are also
invited to determine, at the same time, whether a Creditors’ Committee should be established.

A Committee may be formed if a minimum of three and a maximum of five creditors are willing to become
members.

Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they are an
unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of ther debt that has not been disallowed for voting or
dividend purposes,

The specified date for receipts of nominations for creditors to act as a member of the Committee under
rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 1s 2 October 2019, the Decision Date.

Please complete the section below, and include the name and address of any person you wish to
nominate to act as a member of the Committee. The completed document should be returned to ReSolve
Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU so that it is received by no later than 23.59 on 2
October 2019, the decision date.

Note: Further information on the rights, duties and the functions of a Committee is available in a booklet
published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3). This booklet can be accessed at

https: /iwww.r3.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/icreditors-guides  If you require a hard copy of the
booklet please contact ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU

Dated this 13 September 2019

I

J

b Iyilceddhot L

Ben Woodthorpe
Joint Administrator

59 of 76



SIS Digital Vision Limited — in Administration
Company Number 09164968

Decision
1. That a Creditors’ Committee shouild be established.
FOR / AGAINST

| wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the committee:

Name of nominated creditor

I wish to nominate the fallowing creditor to act as a member of the committee:

Name of nominated creditor

TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor

(Complete the following if signing on behalf of creditor, e.g. director/soliciter)

Capacity in which signing document:

Dated

Note. The completed form should be delivered to.
ReSolve Advisory Limited, 22 York Buildings, London, WC2N 6JU

60 of 76



Appendix V
Proof of debt — 80OM

8 OUTDOOR MEDIA LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of administration” 9 August 2019

1. IName of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number)

2. |Address of creditor for correspondence

3. ITotal amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding un-capitalised interest as at the
date the company went into administration.

4 |Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated (Note. There I1s no need to
attach them now but the administrators may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim
at his discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting).

5 |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount.

6. [Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form).

7. [|Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

8 |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

9. [Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

61 0f 76



Proof of debt — SIS

SOLUTIONS IN STEEL LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of administration: 9 August 2019

1. |Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

2. |Address of creditor for correspondence.

3. |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding un-capitalised interest as at the
date the company went intc administration.

4. |Detalls of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note' There is no need to
attach them now but the administrators may cal for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim
at his discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting).

5. |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount.

6. [Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form)

7. |Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

8 jParticulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates

g [Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or n relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admilted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

62 of 76



Proof of debt — SIS DM

SIS DIGITAL MEDIA LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of administration: 9 August 2019

1. |Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence.

3. |Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding un-capitalised interest as at the
date the company went into administration.

4. [Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note' There is no need to
attach them now but the administrators may call for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim
at his discretion as may the chairman or convenaor of
any meeting).

5 |lf amount In 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount

6. |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form).

7 |Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

8. |Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim relates.

9. ISignature of creditcr or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

63 of 76



Proof of debt — SIS DV

SIS DIGITAL VISION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Date of administration 9 August 2019

1. |Name of creditor
(If a company please also give company registration
number).

2 |Address of creditor for correspondence.,

3 |Total amount of claim, inciuding any Value Added
Tax and outstanding un-capitalised interest as at the
date the company went into administration.

4 [Details of any documents by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. (Note: There is no need to
attach them now but the administrators may cail for
any document or evidence to substantiate the claim
at hus discretion as may the chairman or convenor of
any meeting).

5. |If amount in 3 above includes outstanding un- £
capitalised interest please state amount

6 |Particulars of how and when debt incurred
(If you need more space append a continuation sheet
to this form).

7. |Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

8. [|Particulars of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim reiates

[y

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (If different from 2 above)

For Administrators’ Use only

Admitted to vote for Admitted for dividend for
£ £

Date Date

Joint Administrator Joint Administrator

64 of 76



Estimated of Financial Positions

8OM

8 Outdoor Media Limited - in Administration

Appendix VI

Estimated Financial Position as at 9 August 2019 Book value Estimated to
Noleg realise
£ £

Assets specifically pledged

L hald/l property int U 13,326,465 106,667

Intellectual Property - 1

Goodwill - 114,997

Plant and machinery and stock {structures} - 115,000
Total assets speclfically pledged 13,326,465 335,865

Less Alan Nash and Roger Seal as Secunty Trustees 2 12 378 497) (2,378,487,
Surplus/(Deficiency} avallable to Secured Creditors under fixed charge c/d 10,947,969 (2,041,832}
Assets specifically pladged

Plant and machmery and stock - -
Total assets specifically pledged - -

Less Insite Poster Investiments {A} Limited, Insite Poster Investments {B) Limited,

Insite Poster Investments (C) Limited and Insite Outdoor Advertising (A) Limited 428 299 (433 295;
Surplus/(Deficiency) available to Secured Creditors under fixed charge cid (438,299} {438,299)
Assets not specifically pledged

Cash at bank 5,584 5,504

Motor vehicles 3 - Uneertan

Plant and machinery - 285,000

T Equipment - 35,000

Business records . 1

Supplier contracts - 1

Book debls 4 2,363,728 556,628

Other deptors 5 150,000 Uncertain

Prepayments 6 1,037.849 Uncertain

Intercompany deblors 7 1,575,854 Uncertain
Total assets not specifically pledged 5,133,025 882,224
Amount available to preferental creditors 882,224

Estimated preferential creditors' claims 8 14 000}
Net property 878,224

Prescnbed part of net property cid g {178 645}
A t available o the d creditor under floating charge 699,579

Secured creditor deficiency - Alan Nash and Roger Seellg as Secunty Trustees bid (2 041.832)
Surplus/ (Daficiency) to secured creditor - Alan Nash and Reger Seelig as Security Trustees cid {1,342,252)

Total assels avallable to unsecured creditors including estimated prescnbed part of
net propery where applicable (brought down)

Funds available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured ¢reditors

Trade creditors

Intercompany balances

Total unsecured creditors

Surplus/{Deficiency) 1o unsecured crediters

Deficit 10 secured creditors - Alan Nash and Roger Seelig as Secunty Trusteas bid

Ceficit to secured creditors - Insite Poster Investments {A) Limited, Insie Poster Investments (B} Limited, Insite

Poster Imestments (C) Limited and Insite Cutdoor Advertising (A} Linited b/d
Total deficit to secured credltors

Issued and ¢alled up capital
Ordinary shares

Estimated fotal surplus/ {deficiency) as regards to members

The above axtiudes costs of the Admyrisiration

178,645
178,645

{6 921 280

15,618 849;

(22 S4L128)

(22 361,484)

11342 252

(4.38,292)
{1 780,552)

b
[}

(24,142,036)

65 of 76



Notes
1 Please note that 1115 understocd the book value property figures include the "Insite” sites, where leases/icences were terminated
prior to Admiristration 15 2lso considered these costs include the plant and machinery and structures at the properties

2 It 15 understood that the Secunty Trustees hold cross guarantee debentures across the group

3 It 15 uncertan what, f any, motor vehicles were wholly owned by the Company and/or whether any equity exists in the financed
whicles Lambert Srmith Hampten's investigat:ons in that regard are continuing

4 BOM's records indicate a debtors’ ledger totalling circa £2.36m  However, 1t 1s understood that it 1s common place 1n the advertising
industry for customers to be Incentmsed to spend advertising revenue in return for rebates  Accerdingly, upen further investigation it
1s understood that a large propertion of the ledger would be reduced by rebates due back to the customers (totaling circa £1 55m)
as well as offsets, bad debts and overpayments  The rewsed balanced considered due to BOM totals circa £557k

5 80M's management balance sheet indicates an amount of £150,000 due to the Company The Administrators are investigating the
nature of this sum and whether it 1s collectable

6 Prepayments are uncerstoed to predemenantly relate to prepaid rates and prepaid rent  The collectability of these amounts 15
preseritly uncertain

7 80M's management balance sheet indicates an amount of c£1 57m being dug to the Company  As a result of the group’s
nsolvency the collectability of this amount 1s dependent on diwdends from cther companies

8 Estimated at £1 000 per empleyee  Preferential claims are capped at £800 for arrears of wages and uncapped in respect of holiday
pay

9 Calculated as 50 per cent of the first £10,000 of net property and 20 per cent of the remaining net property, subject to a maximum of
£600,000

66 of 76



Creditor na

Secured

Insibe Poster Inwstrents (A) Limited Inste Postar
Iestments (B) Lituted lisite Poster Imesimants ()
Linted and Insite Outdosr Adwer'sing A1 Lirted

A1an Nash and Rogar Seslg as Secunty Tustess

Preferental
Employas
Empiayoe:
Employes
Emplayee

Unsecured

Abardesn City Councll Rales
Aciive international

Addison Lea

Acvartising Associatkn
Aan Brydon

ANDRAL

Avan Communicalions

BFI

Bunrungham City Council
BRADFGRD

Brent London Bamugh Ratas
Bromiey London Borough
Brookside Press Deswgn & Priat
CANAL

Contor Tieatne
Connsctions

Covanlry Sty Counc.

Dwroct Posters Outdoar

Dundes Sty Council Ratas
DUNEDIN

Cunsdin Property

Ealing Council Refes

Edifies
Edinburgh Counc
EON

FALDER
Fiasca Design

Fiona Rate

Fresh What Estates Limeed

Graham Wiylia

HammersmAasFulham Lardan Bardugh Ratas
Hello Work

HILL

HMRE PAYE

HOUNSLOW

Hydraubc Tach Seruces M25 gloci ™My

Wnssie Poster Praperties Lid

LEAD

Leads Clly Counci

Livarpool City Councl

LLOYDS ©C

London Borough of Martan

MA ENERGY

Manchester City Council Rates
Mark Flaring-Smeh

Mary Ann Fropartes Ltd
MARYLAND

MELTON

Marcury Macs

MIDBRIDGE

MREFRI Deroy Riwerghts Lid © G Gomiey
NIMBUS

NOONE

North Lanarkshire Courr
Northorn Povergad

PRESENTED
RAFPCRT

Rénkewstre Council
Rob Caccawale

Robs Dickensan

Rob Smith

ROUTE

Saleskrce com Enea
Saiford City

SANDWELL

Shemsid Crty Councrl
Simen Gres

Simon Wight - Eapensos
Sauth Bucks Drstact Council

Seuth Lanarkshia Council

Staflard Boseugh Cotmcl

Stoekporl Gauncil

Stoke on Trant Rates

Sunderland Gy Gouncil

Swandon Borough Counctl

Talon

Talmar

The Ssarch Consutant La

Thomas Guinn

Tom Richards

Towat Hamiats Ratas

Tower Hamlots Rates

UNLED

vanguar Houings

Vaupillai

Verti Tach

Viad COutdoor Media

Vrad Qoo Madka UK

W WHIng Yip (L anaan)

Watkar Love Mothanwell

Solutions in Steal Limted  in AdmiliStraten
SIS Digital Media Limited 1 Adrmishiation
515 Dignal Vision Limited

Tolat

Address 1

Barton Hall 29 Glowcestor Straat

Upton House:
49 Albernang Stroat

Business Hub 16
70 Hew Cxford Stigat
3537 Wiltam Rosd
7th Artlllery House
*Addrass not awiabie™
11 ALEXANDER STEPHEN HOUSE
Addrass nol aailnble™
7 Hampslead West
Auan House 87 Brook Straet
21 Staphen Straat
Council House:
Sute 8 Py Housa
Londan Barough of Brant Bront
Bromiey Counail Cruz Conlre
unit 10, Tombnson Indusinal Estate
Estates Midlands, Peef's Whart
©8-00 Haniury Stract
**Addrass not matlabla™
Council Houss
Bennelt Comer Houss
—Addross not awedable**
Dudley Metiopeltan Bomugh Couned
Dumdee Houss
“"Address not aue lable®
28 Rutiand Bquare
Loca| Tax and Accounts Recenable
**Address not avarlable™
The Kinatic Centrs.
City Chambers
Alexanders 42 Park Road
B¢ Slocktard and Ca Lid
12 Calston Yard
“~Addrast not evailablo™
Securty Offica

PO Box 1453

CIO Alied London Mo 1 Spinnengfields
Crac Cantre

Pay As You Earn and Seit Assessmant
Hounslow Housa

*Rkiress not adilable™

Barton Hal

~hddrass not 2wallabla

3000 Lakeaxda Veestarn Road
Crac Hall

Cunard Bulding

Lioyds Credit Carg
©rie Cantra

*Address 10l aveulable
Business Rates Seruce

4 Trauthick Close

Cne Swan Courryard
Ashileld House Ashfield Rd
8 North Straet

b Quaans Road

1 tagh Lodge

Innguation Centie

Dezn Fam

Windrimil Straat Crac Cantre
Llayds. Court 78 Gray Stroet
~Address not midabie ~
Nations Houso

Ebsley Caun

175 High Holborn
Ranfrewshira Housa

Floce 26 Satestorce Tower
Salfard Crac Centra

“Address not avallable™
Town Hall

“Address not mwailable

Addrass not awailable*:
Capswood Ouford Rd
Caunail Offices
Riwrsida
Business Rates
s Cantr
Cmc Centro
Cmec Offices
161 New Cawendish Strect
~-Addrass nol awailablat
Old Angho Housa

Addrarss not malablg*
“*Address not sailabls"™
London Borough of Tawor Hamlers
Landon Borough of Tewer Hamlels
5 Walloslay Court
“anguard Buzinoss Caritra
*=Addiess not aailabls™
Gomer House 26 Huddarsfield Road
145a Ashisy Road

145a Ashlay Road
The Wing Ylp Cantre 375 Nechells

Address 2 Address 3

Crrencestar Gloucastarshire

Tarbury Glaucestershire
London

Manschal College

11419 Arbillary Row
HOLMFAULD ROAD

225 trson Read

Brouohty Ferey Duncee
Fzrova

Victona Square

Highiands Read

PO Box 425

Stockwell Close

Alfreton Road

Lirchfisld Street

Earl Straat

33 Coweshinl Stisat Sutlon Coldfiald
Council House Priory Road

50 Worth Lingsay Streel

London Boraugh of Eakng PO Bax 1344

Thaobald Strent
High Straat

Borehsmuonf
London
St Johns Raad
Brgtol
Fleat Ra
1 Hardenan Square
High Strast Uxbridge

HM Rewnue and Customs
7 Bath Rasd Hounskow

29 Gloucastar Stieat

Caterey St

Water Streat Lemrpoo!

London Roagd

Rawanues and Barnfts Und PO Box 3
rnhwood

Burs
Covenlry Road

Burwngham
Cowantry Raad Cokshil

Warwck Technology Pan
Abeyrs Lano Cookham Dean
Mewcastle Upon Tyne

103 Wigmara Street
20-22 Great Trefebald Streat

Coton Strast

110 Brshopsgate
Bwnten

Fimstone Strest
Berham
Alnads Stest
Crac Centre
Gleba 5t

Burdon Rd
Ewzhd 51

Whtton Streat

Town Hal Mulbemy Place
Town Hall Mulbsmy Place
Lendar

Apsley Way Staplas Corner o n
Alperton Lane Greanford
Newhay Racndala
Hato Atrncham
Hale Alpwrgham

Nachels amingharn

Address 4

Aberdean
London
Lendon
Londan

GLASGOW

London
Angus
London
Birmiagham
Sohinull
Mickdlasex
Bromley
perbyshis
Tarmsrih
London

Cowntry
ozt Midlands

Dudiey
Cundes

Edinburgh
Ealing

Hertfords hure:
Edinburgh

Dutiay
Svon

Bartung

Landon
Manchester
Middles o

Migkdlesas

Crenzestes

Perismouh
Laeds

Merdan

Mancheslar
Staflordshire
Wast Midiands
Cheshire

South Yarkshre
Wast Midands

Berkshire
Mathenweil
Tye and Wear

Londan
Londen

Lomdan
Paisley

Landan
Manchaster

Sheffield

Uxbndga
Hamiltan
Staord
Steckpon
Sigka-on Tram
Sundariand
Swandan
Lendon

Stoumpan-0n Sown
5 Clows Crescant

5 Glova Crezcent
Middlea e

Lancashr

Cheshire

Choshire
West Midlands

Amount (£}

438 390

2378 497

2 816 THE

360
270
150 508
104695
(aaz)
37728
iz 264)
21748

10000

1707

816000
101122,
£

4 9
27540 128

25360 924

67 of 76



SIS

Solutions in Steel Limited - in Administration

Estimated Financial Position as at 9 August 2019

Assets specifically pledged
Leasehold/licence property interests
Total assets specifically pledged

Less Alan Nash and Roger Seelig as Secunty Trustees
Surplusi{Deficiency) available to Secured Creditors under fixed charge c/d

Assets not specifically pledged
' Cash at bank
Motor wehicles
Intercompany balance
Plant and machinery and stock
Prepayments
Total assets not specifically pledged
Amcunt available to preferential creditors
Estimated preferential creditors’ claims
Net property
Prescnbed part of net property c/d

Amount available to the secured creditor under floating charge

Secured creditor deficiency b/d

Notes

Estimated to

Book value realse
E E

372,929 6,667
372,929 6,667
(2,378,497) (2,378,497)
{2,005,568) (2,371,830)
579 579
Uncertam Unceran
16,545,351 -
565,484 80,000
65,435 Uncertain
17,176,850 80,579
80,579

(3,000)

77,579

(18,518)

59,063

(2,371,830)

Surpius/ (Deficiency) to secured creditor - Alan Nash and Roger Seelig as Security Trustees c/d

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors including estimated presenbed part of

net property where applicable (brought cdown)

Funds available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors

Trade creditors

Intercompany creditors

Total unsecured creditors

Surplus/|Deficiency) to unsecured creditors

Deficit to secured creditors b/d
Total deficit to secured creditors

issued and called up capital
Ordinary shares

Estimated total surplus/ (deficiency) as regards to members

The above excludes costs of the Admunistration

(2,312,767)

18,516
18,516

{2,183,674)

(16,528,898)

(18,742,572)

[18,694,057)

(2,312,767)

(2,312,767)

(1)
(1

{21,006,824)

68 of 76



Netes
1 It 1s understood that the Secunty Trustees hold cross guarantee debentures across the group

2 It 1s uncertain what, (f any, mator vehicles were wholly owned by the Company andfor whether any equity exists 1n the financed
wvehicles Lambert Smith Hampton's investigations in that regard are continuing

3 SIS's management balance sheet indicates an amount of ¢E16 5m being due to the Company  As a result of the group’s
insolvency the collectabiiity of this amount 15 dependent on dimdends from cther companies

4 Prepayments are understoed 1o predomenantly relate to prepard rates and prepaid rent  The collectability of these amounts 1s
presently uncertain

5 Estimated at £1,000 per employee  Preferential clams are capped at £800 for arrears of wages and uncapped in respect of
holiday pay

6 Calculated as 50 per cent of the first £10,000 of net properly and 20 per cent of the remaining net property, subject to a maximum
of £600,000

69 of 76



Cred

Securea

Alan Nazh and Rogar Seelig 83 Secumy Trusioes

Preterential

Employss

Uiz cured

222 Dgllal

Anfirity

55 Grove Road

9 Grup

A Crass Engincenng
Absclute Transiations
Actruty world

Ankaw Guast

Anturs Sotware
Anyphace Madia Group.
Ashley G

Avdix Visual Innosations
AVNET EMG

AVHET Europe Comm
BOC

Boc Gasas

BRAEMAL

aus

CaG Adwising Seraces Ltd
CAR OUTDOOD

CADMAP

Camden London Borough
Canal Rvar Trust

Candohc

Carl Goodley

Garter Engineanng Supples Ltd
CCLEANING

COM EXPERT

Chalatts Casan,

Chess KT

CINEPLEX

City EWctncal Factors L
CLMOBILE

Address 1

uplon Housa
& Koemarie Sieet

The Stabien Housa
**Dissohed**

55 Grova Rd

The Hub Stenshouse Business
The Staron House 15 Stalion
Voest Alpine House Alben Placa
Padhoime Rdl Easl

“"Asdrass not madable™

10 Orange Shost

7175 Shalton Streel

HAddress not availablett

131 Boswonh Dre

Asnel Houza Ruthertord Closa
“'Addrass not awalable*t

The Prestley Gentra 10 Prestiey
Chensey Road

Brasmac Hous:

“"Addross not aalabla’

2 Towst Houdw

Rewan Housa

15t Floor 2 wWoodbairy Grove
Cortact Cameen Recapton
Statlon Housa

**Address not avaiabla’

Shrewsbury Avenua
Cantral Clearing Cempany

3 Sholands

~Addrars nok avalabia™
Bndginrd Hoyse

“*Address not malable®

Unt 1-6 Gaorgina Mackia House
CL Matuke Velding

CONSULTING CIVK, & STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS L 11 Ridgaway, Stangiound

CumeniSolutons

Dartry Cty Counil

DHL

DHL Expross

OHLINT

Digital Crearm

ELLGIA

Energy Generatar Hie Lid
Exertes (UK}

Exartrs Supply Chaln Sendces
Exortet USD - Candelie
Forum Events 2

 Hunt Cruks Contractors
GOL Logestics Lid

Giobal Azcounting Nabworl
Hayes Anderson Linsted
HMRC VRT

Holidaylnn

HES

Inracept Managemont
Ftagrating Soltions. Limited
Jack Delaney

-Jada Engneering

NP O

Jos Guselh

John Bishop

JP Doman Plant Him
KROWMARK
Lawsan&Partners
Lazenbys Lid

LEWIS

Liam Comelly Excaations
Ma

Mark Papwerth (iS00
Mail Barrd

MIDLANDS

MIDWICH

MJ FLOOD

HGR Limsted

NowSignage

NPOWER

ur Tech Toam Lid
Out-Daor Mada Servcos
PEACS

PECS

Petarbarough City Council
PLELS

POLYFONT
PORTAKABIM
POWERLINE

RACE

Ralph Dawd Ashton
READING

Rebal Trading

Recrun Mint

Richard V Walkis & Ca
Rob Langley

Rob Langlay

S W Eletacal
SHOWGALD

South East Flaor Cownng Ltd
SSE Power

Btephen Mutch Ekectatian
Subway Expanses
Sussex Enginaenng Lid
Take Moto

Tha Water Delrary <o
THINKBLUE

Thetnas Quinn

Tirne Parsonnel

TOWER PROGUCTIONS
TQUINN

Taniry Mawslt

UK Trafic Solutions
Uniled Siolutiana Lid
Urban Visien

VOLKER

WINNER

WWinner Flant Hire

KGEL buslding contragtors iid
Ye3s3 Eloctneal

8 Quedoer Media Limvted - in Admnestration
515 Digital Vision Limitad - in Admensstraiion

Total

18 Qualtar D

Council House

**Dissohed™

DSz okt

Ut 1 Southam Huh Horon
“*Address not avalablet

Unn 7 Lancasler Way Business
The Cid Shapal

Technology Hous Magnesum
“Addrass not B lable™
“*Addross nof avaiablatt

Forum House 71Mead Lane

12 High Streat

1 Londen Streat

rd Floor 1 Gk Streel

Tha Homestead London Streat
M Rownue and Castoms - YAT

Cakland House

Saecunty House

18 Munrhead Quay

Address not awalabla®

8 Broompark

24 Burreosa Fualds

**Agdhcas not awatfabla**
“Addrass not awailable™
“Address not awal o

4 Durban Park

Grazthowsa Famm, Lynwick Straat

Un 28 Gathenburg Way

*Addrass not 2wallabla

““Address not a1alable™

‘*Addrecs not matablet!
Mderass not awlable™

“rAddiess not Bwmlabiatt

“*Adckess nol awnlabla®t

Vinces Road

“*Addass ol Bvailable

9th Floer

Sutte D Greund Floor

Windmill Hil Busmess. Park

Matrons Houss

@ Tha Padeock

Tawn Hall

Unit BS Roundhousa Close

Unt BS Roundhousa Closa

98 Douglas Ciascent

5 Routo de warhem

Hew Lana
Addrass nat awabl

UniL 18 Uveco Businsss Canter

“*Addiess nol avaiiabie’*

T Ofices

“Addross not available™

17 Church Walk

15 Caneds Square

65 Parscnage Lene
“*Addrass not aalable’r

13 Chekenham Avanue
“-Address not wtable
Kingacote Lawar Statien Read
Three Tuns House

Zip Hoaters Beftle Wand Way
* Address nel padabie™

43-45 Cirous Lano

Umgern House

323 Stapgn Read

Splalfields House Shriing vvay
“Addross ol esailablat
Valker Highways

* Address nat avallable
“Adiress nol sitable

The Stallon Houss

Address 2

Terbury

15 Statian Road

Stevenage

Surey Researeh Park
ndesham
1 Mandann Coun Camre Park

Hodoasdan

Hill End 1 3ns
Finchiey

5 Panctay Squars
500 Elder Gata

Heyos Lana

141 Farmer Ward Road

Comarahon 8t

Calnbrask

Ely
Union Way
Haplon

Carcratt

WWhis song ett
Pocuirs House
Talbet Ruad

Vicarage Farm Road

Bognar Ragis
Rudgwk
Hu

Drss

5 Merchant Square
The Tower Towars Businass Park
wWhitahil Way

103 Wigmore Strael
ShoreharBy-Sea
Bndge 51

Fungata

Fengate

Houghton Ragls
53482 Holymillp
Huntington

Dack Road

Badge 81

Lrarpoa!

Nawck
169 Boraugh High Stieet

221 222 Shoradich High Simat
Stechioit

15 Stabion Read

Addimss 1 Address 4

Ghoucestershire
Lamdon

Sthes Cambridgos e
Haragate
Harragata
Gloucestershig
Cambndgeshire
Longon
Cambs

Londan
Londan

Birmingharm
Herts

Hars
Hartkords e

Buckinghamshira

Peterborough
London

Aldariey Edge Cheshira

Keriworth Warwckshirs
Patarborough
pswich Suftoik

Dertry

Siugh Barkshira

Cambridgeshin
Wilney
Bumisy

Honttorg Hartfords hire
Doncastar Soulh Yorkshirs
Reacing
Langen
Marfalkc
21 ina Swreel Thasgow
O Traffard
Manchester
Peterboraugh
Essex

Cambridgeshire

Aberdaen Aberdeenshife
Badlord

West Sussen
Horsham West Sussax
North Humbersid

Harfolk

Landon
Didsbury Manchester
Wiltshira
Londen

West Sussex
Cambrgeshie
Cambnidgeshira
Cambridgashite

Peterborough
Patarborough
Peterbarough

France
York North Yarkshira

Birkonhead
Azading

Peterbarough Cambeidgashire

Sideup Kant
Marsayside

Lowas
London
Dereham

Whidlothian
Echnburgh

London
Birrmingham West Midlands
Borehsrmenod Herts

St hes Canirgeshie

Amaunl (£}

2z 378 457

2,378,487

11766

318 375

3 R
1030
124937

3133

1882
5522
2544
185

552

3003
&34
2138
1371
47 943

429
1790
21782
2748
13 860
71

77
487

578
414

re1
311573
13413 185
18 T12 572

21 094,069

70 of 76



SIS DM

SIS Digital Media Limited - in Administration

Estimated Financial Position as at 9 August 2019

Assets specifically pledged
Leasehold/icence property interests
Total assets specifically pledged

Less Alan Nash and Roger Seelg as Secunty Trustees 1

Surplus/(Deficiency) available to Secured Creditors under fixed charge c/d

Assets not specifically pledged
Cash at bank
Motor vehicles
Book debts
Intercompany balance
Other debtor "Calmy"

aoRowN

Total assets not specifically pledged
Amount available to preferential creditors

Estmated preferential creditors’ claims

Net property

Prescnbed part of net property c/d

Amount available to the secured creditor under ficating charge

Secured creditor deficiency b/d

Book value Estlmated‘to
realise

£ £

68,900 20,000
68,900 20,000
(2,378.497) (2,378,497)
{2,309,597) (2,358,497
3,085 3,085
Uncertain Uncertain
189,220 81,593

1,025,986 -
514,500 Uncertain
1,732,792 B4,678
84,678

(9.000)

75,678

(18.138)

57,542

(2,358,497)

Surplus/ {Deficiency) to secured creditor - Alan Nash and Roger Seelig as Security Trustees c/d

Total assets avallable to unsecured creditors including estimated prescnbed part of
net property where applicable (brought down}

Funds available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors
HMRC
Intercompany balance
Total unsecured creditors

Surplus/(Deficiency) to unsecured creditors

Deficit to secured creditors bid
Total deficit to secured creditors

lssued and called up capital
Ordinary shares

Estimated total surplus / {deficiency) as regards to members

The above excludes costs of the Adrministration

{2,300,954)

18,136
18,136

(2.399)

— (3.488.131)

(3.490,530)

(3,472,394)

(2,300,954)

{2,300,954)

(100}
(100)

(5.773,449)

71 0of 76



Notes

1 It 1s understood that the Secunty Trustees hold cross guarantee debentures aceoss the graup

2 Its uncertain what, If any, motor vehicles were wholly owned by the Company and/or whether any equity exists in the financed
wehicles Lambert Smith Hampton's investigations in that regard are continuing

3 SIS DM's records indicate a debtors’ ledger totalling £188,220. Howewer, 1t 1s understood that it 1s common place i the
advertising industry for custorners to be incentivsed to spend advertising revenue In retumn for rebates  Accordingly, upon further

investigation it 1s understood that a large proportion of the ledger would be reduced by offsets, bad debts and owerpayments The
rewsed balanced considered due to SIS DM totals circa £81,593

4 SIS DW's management batance sheet nticates an amount of cE1m being due 1o the Company  As a resull of the group's
insolvency the collectability of this amount 1s dependent on diwdends from other companies

5 8IS DM's management balance sheet indicates an amount of £514,500 due to the Company from "Calmy” The Administrators are
investigating the nature of thus sum and whether it 15 collectable

5 Estimated at £1,000 per employee Preferential claims capped at £800 for arrears of wages and uncapped i respect of holiday
pay

G Calculated as 50 per cent of the first £10,000 of net property and 20 per cent of the remaining net property, subject to a maximum
of £600,000

7 Figure taken from the most recent management accounts, the intercompany balances are presently under rewew by the
Administrators

720f 76



Creditor name

Secured
Alan Nash and Roger Seeirg es Secunty

Lombard Technology Sernces LTD

Preferential
Empioyee
Employee
Employee
Employse
Employee
Empleyee
Emplayee
Emplayee
Emplayee

Unsecured

HMRC PAYE

518 Digtal Vision Linuted - 1n Administranon
Sclutions 1n Steel Limited - n Admirmstration

Total

Address 1

Uptan House
49 Albemarie Siraet

Pay As You Earn and Sell

Address 2

Terbury

HM Revenus and Cusloms

Address 3 Address 4 Address 5

Gloucestershie SL8 BLP

London WS 4uR
BX9 1AS

Amount (£}

2378 497

Uncertam
2,378.497

1,000
1 000
1000
1000
1000
1,000
1 000
1000
1000
5,000

2 395
506,280
2981851
3,490,530

5878027

—_—EeE

73 0f 76



SIS DV

SIS Digial Vision Limited - in Administration

Estimated Financial Position as at 3 August 2019 Not
otes

Assets specifically pledged
Imestments 1
LeasenoldMicence property interests

Total assets specifically pledged

Less Alan Nash and Roger Seelig as Secunty Trustees 2
Surplusi{Deficiency) available to Secured Creditors under fixed charge c/d

Assets specifically pledged
Sumplus from Sacured Creditor b/d
Total assets specifically pledged

Less RHK Seelig Limited
Less Emanuel Dawdson
Surplus/{Deficiency) available to Secured Creditors under fixed charge c/d

Assets not specifically pledged
Cash at bank

Motor wehicles 3
Bock debts )
Intercompany debtors 5

Total assets not specifically pledged

Amount available to preferential creditors

Estimated preferential creditors’ clams &6
Net property
Prescnbed part of net property c/d 7

Amount available to the secured ¢reditor under floating charge

Secured creditor deficiency - Alan Nash and Roger Seelig as Secunty Trusiees bid

| Book value Estlmated. to
realise

£ £
7,500,073 -

- 66 667

7,500,073 66,667
(2.378,497) (2,378,497}
5,121,576 {2,311,830)
5,121,576 -
5,121,576 R
{1.500 00D {1.500,000)
(895,000} (895,000)
2,726,576 (2,395,000)
2,360 2,360
Uncertain Uncertain
732,578 Uncertain
18.075.681 -
18,810,618 2,360
2,360

2,360

2,360

{2.311,830)

Surplus / {Deficiency) to secured ¢reditor - Alan Nash and Roger Seelig as Securnty Trustees ¢/d

Total assets awailable to unsecured creditors including estimated prescnbed part of
net property where applicable (brought dewn)

Funds available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured crediters
Trade creditors
Intercompany balance 8
Total unsecured creditors

Surplus/{Deficiency) to unsecured creditors

Deficit to secured creditors - Alan Nash and Reger Seelg as Secunty Trustees b/d
Deficit to secured creditors - RHK Seehg Limited b/d
Deficit te secured creditars - Emanuel Dawdsaon b/d

Total deficit to secured creditors

Issued and calied up capital
Ordinary shares
Crdinary B shares
Preference shares
Share premium resere

Estimated total surplus / {deficiency} as regards to members

The above excludes costs of the Admimstration

(2,309,470}

(143.506)

(1.951.880)

(2,095,386)

(2,095,386)

(2.309,470)
(1.500,000)

(895,006)

(4.704,470)

(1.852)
(1,361)
(7.000,057)

(7.688.071}

(14,691,341}

(21,491,197)

74 of 76



Notes

1 Understoad to relate to investments in subsidanes As a result of the group's insolvency it 1s not considered that any amounts will
be recowerable from this source

2 It 1s understood that the Secunty Trustees hold cress guarantee debentures across the group

3 It 1s uncertain what, If any, motor wehicles were wholly owned by the Company andfor whether any equity exists in the financed
whicles Lambert Smith Hampton's investigations n that regard are continuing

4 The company records for SIS DM show a recenables position of £733k It 1s understood this sum 15 due from one customer and Is
understood to be heawly disputed with the customer understeod to be owed In excess of E1m  Realisations n this regard are
presently unknown

5 SIS D\'s management balance sheet mdicates an amount of cE18m being due 1o the Company As a result of the group's
insolvency the collectability of this amount 1s dependent on diudends from other companies

6 There are no known preferential creditors

7 Calculated as 50 per cent of the first £10,000 of net property and 20 per cent of the remaiung net propedy, subject to a maxumum
of £600,000 Not applicable If net property less than £10,000

8 Figure laken from the most recent management accounts, the intercompany balances are presently under revew by the
Administrators

75 of 76



Creditor ame

Secured
Alan Nask and Roger Saelig at Sacunty Tnsstees

RHk Sealig Limitad
Emanual ¥volfe Daudson

Preferental creditors

Unsacured

Tuf & Pheips itd

Hewlatt Packard intl Bank DAG

Kaystone Law

Nash

SHK EXP

Thernas Quinn

Wilhams

Bewlors ™ Stas Limited - in Admueistration
SIS Digrtal Media Limited - i Administration

Total

Address 1

Uptan House
49 Albamarie Strect
Upten House
Le Sehukkall

The Shard
Lifley Park Technotogy Carmpus
43 Chancary Lane

45 Staton Head

Address 7

Tertary

Tarbury
19 Boulevard da Suisse

32 tondun Brdge St
Bambhail Raad
Holbarm

Sawl hes

Address 3

Glaucestarshis
Landon
Gloucestershira
96000

Leixilp Co Kildare

Address4

Monaca

Londen

London

Address &

GL8 BLP
W1S 4R
GLs 8LP

SE1 485G

WC2A 1JF

PE27 SBH

Amount (E)

2378 497

1500 063
895 000
4,773,497

——

18000
10 382
81,665

B 52

13 180
13 548
960 DO
a1 BB
2,095,386

6,368 883

76 of 76



